UBLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. Civil Action No. L6kO

S Mo M et Stit? Vet Yo o Vot Wl gt et

47.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, - N
Situate in Howata County, Oklahoma, F? l l- EE [J
and Jullsn W, Glass, Jr., et al, and
Unknown Owners,
0CT 27 1960
Defendante. .
NOBLE C. HOOD/)(
JUDGMEWNZT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

As to Tracts Nos. U-2121E-2, U-2126E-2, U-2126E-3, U-2130E-2,
U-2130E-3, U-CiuBE-2 and T-oiT5E-3

1
On September 13, 1960, this cause, as to the captioned tracts only,
came on for trial, and the parties having waived a Jury, the caso was tried
to the Court, before the Honorsble Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United
States District Court for the Horthern District of Oklahoma. The pleintiff,
United Statee of America, sppeared by Hubert A. Marlow, First Assistant United
States Attorney, for the Northern District of Oklahewa. The defendant,
Western Hills O11, Inc., appeared by its Trustee, Mr. Irvine E. Ungermen.
After hearing the evidence and being fully edvised in the premises, the
Court finds:
I1
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Jjudgment applies oulydto the working interest in the
leasehold eatate 1n the oll, gas and other minerals under Tracts Nos. U-2121E-2,
U-2126E-2, U-2126E-3, U-213GE-2, U-2139E-3, U-2148E-2, and U=2148E-3, as euch
tracts are Seseribed in Schedule "A" attached to the Coomplaint.
| 111
Service of process has been perfected elther perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.
v
The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Ccmplaint filed

herein give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to



condemn for public use the subject tracts ag such tracts are particularly
deserited in Schedule "A" attached to such Corplaint. Pursuant thereto, on
February 16, 1959, the United States of america has filed its Declaration of
Taking of certain estates in such described land, und title thereto should be
vested 1n the United States of America.
v
On February 16, 1959, there was deposited in the registry of this
Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the subject tracts, certain
sums of money, porticns of which have been d1sbursed as shown in paragraph X.
VI
Just compensation for the worklng interest in the leasehold estate
in the oil, gas and other minerals under subject tracts, as such tracts and
cctates are described in the Declaration of Taking end the Complaint filed
herein, is $24,000.00C.
Vil
A deficlency exists between the smounts deposited as estimated
compensation and the amount fixed hereln as the awvard of Juet compensation
for subject tracts, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the Govermment. Such deficlency is set cut in
paragraph X below.
VIII
The person named in paragraph X as owner of subjJect tracts ie
found by the Court to be the only defendant asserting any loterest in the
working interest in the leasc¢hold estate in all oll, gas and other minerals
under subject tracts, all other defendants baving either disclaimed or
defaulted; the nomed defendant is the owner of the respective estates as
designated; Mr. Jrvine E. Ungerman is tie legally appointed Trustee for such
owner, and as such, i entitled to distribution of Just compensation therefor.
= IX
It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the United
States of America has the right, pover and authority to condenn for public
use, the tracts enumerated in paragraph 1I, as such tracts are described in
Schedule "A" attached to the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and. the working interest in the leasehold estate in the oil, gas and other
minersls under such tracts, to the extent of the cotate indieated and for the
uses and the purposes described in the Declaraticn of Teking filed herein, 1is

2



condenned and title thereto is vested in the United States of Ameries, as of
February 16, 1959, and all deferndants herein and all other persous interested
in the deseribed estate in such tracis ore forcver barred from asserting any
claim thereto.
X
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that on the date of
taking, the oimer of the estate condemned berein in the subject tracts vas
the person whose name appears in the achedule btelow, the right to Just
compensation for the estate taken in these tracts is vested in the party eo
nemed, Mr. Xrvine E. Ungermon is the legelly sppolnted Trustee for such owner
and 18 entitled to receive the payment of just compensation on behalf of such
owner, and the sum of $24,000.00 is hereby adopted as the award of Just
compensation for the estate herein taken in subject tracts as set out in the
following schedule, to-wit:
OWNER:
of working interest in leasehold estate in
oil, gas and other minerals under subject tracts:
Western Hills 0il, Inc.

Court's Award of Just Compensation
for vorking Interest. » « + « + + « » « $24,000.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation
for working interest, and
also disbursed to cwner . . . . « .« « + $16,772.50

Deposit Deficlency and Balance due Qwner. . . $ 5,227.50

FH Y
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America, shall pey into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
named owner and to the credit of Tracts Noa. U-2126E-2 ood U-2126E-3, the
deficiency amount of $5,227.50. Upon deposit of this sum the Clerk of this
Court shall distribute from the deposit for Tracts Nos. U-2126E~2 and U-2126E-3

the sum of $5,227.50 toPrvine E. Ungerman, Trustee for Vestern Hills 0il, Inc.

STATES DISTRIC B

APPROVED:

Lot A Yradou,

bert A. Marlow
First Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOUR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff

vi. CIVIL ACTION NO. 4906

o e gl e e s

435.41 ACRES OF LAND, more or less, FILED
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, and} h
Lillis Benbow, et al, Unknown Ownera, |

| ocT 27 1960

Defendants. i

NOBLE C. HOOD

tetpict Contt
JOURNAL ENTRY - TRACT J-1013 Clerk, U. 8. District

This cause came on to be heard this 19th day of Octobar, 196G,
pursuant to regular assigament for trial as to Tract J-1613, the plaintiff
being present by its attorney, Ass't U.5. Attorney Hubert Marlow, and
the defendanta, heire of Mayme Levine, by their attorney, Max F. Feldner,
and the other defendants, Nowata Fipe and Supply Company, H. L. Marcus,
Southmoor Bank and Truet Company, Transcontinental Oil Company and
Joe Bulowski, although calied three times in open court, come not but
make default.

The court finds that the defendants t;nva buen personally served with
notice more than twenty days prior to this date and have falled to answer or
otherwias plead herein, and are in default.

Thereupon the parties having in open court waived trial by jury, and
the court having heard all the evidence and the tentimony of witneasss sworn
and examined io opan contnr:. and being fully advised in the premiscs findas:

That on the 24th day of July, 1953, an oil and gas lease was antersd
into between Mayme Levine and Jos Bulowski covering the following described
property, above referred to as Tract J-1013, situate in Rogers County, Okla-
homa, to-wit:

The North Half of the Northwest Quarter (N 1/2

NW 1/4} and the West Half of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Qusrter (W 1/2 NW 1/4

BT i sr——_—

,,,, s s e



NE L/4) of Section Fourteen (14),

Towaship Twenty-four North (24N),

Range Sixteen East {16E) of the

Indian Base and Meridian.
That under the terms of sald lease the same was to extend over a term of
one year from said 24th day of July, 1953, and as long thereafter as oil
or gas, or either of them, were produced in commercial quantities; that
said lesses, or his aseigns, has failed to produce the lease in commercial
quantities; that the leasea, by its own terms, has terminated; that the
interost of the purported owners, Nowat Pipe and Supply Company, Joe
Bulowski, H. L. Marcus, Southmoor Bank n_nd Trust Company, and
Transcontinental Oil Company, was extinguished upon expirvation of said
lease.

That upon April 5, 1960, the date of taking, said lease was not
producing in commarcial paying quantities,
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that

the oll and gas leass upon the foregolng described property has terminated
and expired; that the heirs of Mayme Levine, deceassd, were the eole
owners of the subsurface sstate on April 5, 1960, the date of taking: that
the purported awners, Nowata Pipe and Supply Company, Joe Bulowski,
H. L. Marcus, Southmoor Bank and Trust Company, and Transcontinental
Oil Company, have no right, titie or interest therein; that the purported
owners, Nowata Pipe and Supply Company, Joe Bulowski, H. L. Marcus,
Southmoor Bank and Trust Company, and Transcontinental Qi Company,
be barred and enjoined from participsting and sharing in the distribution
of the award of compensation, and that the entire sum of Six Thousand
Twenty-five Dollars {$6, 025. 00) be paid and distributed to the heirs of
Mayme Lavine; that there is on hand in the court clerk's office a sum of
One Thousand Four Hundred Twelve & 11/100 Lioliars ($1, 412, 11); that

said One Thousand Four Hundred Twelve & 11/100 Dollars ($1,412.11)

is ordered paid to Harold Morton Levine, Exscutor of the Estats of

e o < et o e - . (At A A ————



Mayme Levine, deceased, as a partial payment of the Six Thousand
Twnety-five Doliare ($6, 025, 00) award.

Dated this __ /7 day of October, 1960.

8/ 6?7«, ./ e -
Royce H, Savage il
United Statss District Judge

APPROVED:

Hubert A. Mariow,
Ass't United States Attorney

Max F. Feldner,

Attorney for Harold Morton Levine,
Executor of the Estate of Mayme Levine,
Deceased




‘FICED

L P GHITWY SCATES DISFHICT GLUJY s JHD RO THE A0wTHRRM
drotadui ofF Erals A
0CT 27 1960

NOBLE C. HOOD
il.':h-,rk. U. 8. District Court

FAMD wlactrle U orative,
incorporaiad, a corporalion,

Flaintiff,

Case 0, 1219

ol 5les

]
.
5
t
et S T T e e N g S o

Defendn ta,

JUDSMERT COMFLHMLG oo AoxT UF G IgBIONE (3

Belta

kXl ' A N N . i
HoW on thlg o?z Ay ol Septemter, 500, this matler comag on ser

eqnfizracton of poorb of cowsdsaios Piled 10 tois rroeseding, @3 the Court,

ir the npiter,

wt Aid, on the lith day

veine Mol vdviae? Thwls et

nf Ju walat o pomelzsiom teo cosdvel heacingE, recelve avldonce,

a 4

cavelred snd Lo do oall o v

LA R T SRR A AT T

god viow Lho londs e e sSSary

and preroy for toa afficilent parformmance of tris Wiy, as In anen cases nrovided

asrid ecomrisgion to have the powars of = naster nrovided in Subedivision (¢}

e 53, ir suet proceedlns be ovurned Do othe arovisions of maragraphs
1 ard 7 of dub=divigion (47 of Huls 51,

aed b tids Gourt an tha Lith Asc of June, 1960,

sttt the opder

Ll

meand Fleor

and aibor crecar notics, the comsissl o

IR o RS PR B

iv S Ldar,

Courtroor of “hn imiced itotes Cou Thousa ol i Lag, Uelahoma,
on tho 2Lt of June, 1960, whercln olelntd i resantad oy its

e

. comnsel, Nodney G,

attorns,, dac. L. dorschach, and Jefendunts

Backles, Assistent Us J. Dlstrict Attorner. 211 nurtiss prasented {2stimony

af witnesses znd Lntroduced exhilits. o Legbon has now Tiled 1ts repert
and the sxae shouald be approved.

ANTUE the suards set forth

Lo
B

Loty

in the recsort of commission ss to the lends lnvelved In inls procaading ba,

and the scme ore tereby, confivmed and spprovad 1n every et b, this Courd,

PR
and ir the Mollowlns anounts, Lomwitt

Tragh #o. 1

Coasisaionts Awerd LeGU0 . LD

- & 4 a] . ANl
3oL A et 0 el

LTl LG O0

Toengnbe

i 108,00

Lo

2




Tract No, &

Commisglon's Award
Jancsited

Tract o, 3

Commission's award
‘@ooaiiod

Tract Ne, 4

woomlasionts Award
‘e woaited

Tanant 'a Award
Leroattead

Lrach Wo.

Grucilssion 'y dnald
eoaniled

Ponant 's caerd
erositad

Yraclt e, o

Copwdosiorn s Awnrd

“arozited

~ 80T e |

sasdon s auward

couited

&

Losed wsion's Awerd

‘srosited
Tract to, bLa
Sopmlasion’s award

Fapogited

Ivact hos Y4

Comuissionts Award
denoasited
Tanante Award

<8 el ied

ﬂ?zgoooo .
5 300, 00

e, 00

#w&0U00

w}UO.UU

y;UUoOU

iU, OU

w0, U

o LiJls g WK

% LU0 D0

i LDUQU

v Wide o

9100.00

w LU0 00

w040

w1 Ue L0

100,00

#1000

3 el e\

v Y,




Tract Ho. 13

Cormdasionts award $1000.00
Jaroaited 1000, 00
Faport T Awera § LOR 0O
e nsited v LU0

sxact Neg, 1€ & 17

Copmiosionts avard , 300,00
nosited o I0ue G
Tenant 's Award ¥ 50,00
Demosited w5000

Tract Mo, 3

Lommlaglon's acard 100,00
varoeited +100.00
Tanant 's Anard ¥ 25.00
Jarosited 25,00
IT Ix FRFELH ORDERED, ANJUDED ard UaCH 2D thal ssid amounts are final

in 8ll rospects as to the fair, cash, markot value of sald easements ascross
sald tracts of land, including ell dama:ws of whalgoever nature, The
Judgment on Declaration of laking heretorore enlered in tals proceading is
hereby resffirmed.

1O o et GHGC D, SDJUBOED .00 00 e thet the enrmlssion's award
ig ariimed o ils eptirety in the smouni oif fo 3 Lor all of the interesta
in the land invelved in thils proceeding.

IT b FUSTEVG OADU-D, addUDSRD el DELHEED that the Court Clerk of this
Court is hereby directed and sutborized Lo pay tc the deputy disbursing agent,
ﬁkkﬁﬁ%gﬂ£U”Mf'4i?~uv - . i
A8t Fawhuake, Uk shoﬁé, the som of $5550,00; and the said Court Clurk is hereby
directed and authoriged to pay to Dongld Jackson as tenant in Pract ko, 1,
the sum of «i00,00; to Virgil Tinker toe sum of $25.00 as tenant in Tract Ho.
L3 to B, C. sullendore $100.00 as tenant in Tract ko. %3 to Virgil Tinker as
tenant in frect Yo, 6 the sum of §£'.00; o J, i, Wi llame as tenant in Tract
Ho. 94 the sum of $85.00) to Jagk uray as tenant in Tract do. 13 the sum of
400,003 to Auben Tate as tenant in Tract Ho. 1d and 17 the sum of §50,00;

and to 8411 Killiott in Treet No. 23 the sum of L25.00.

/?CB;@;"/.L—;L

Jud e




BITRS ud Ve b At A, Defendat

sy /S @—.{,._.7 Fg /3»»«/&.&...)
Al

¥, district ittornay

S - A ]




USITRD SEATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIBTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Hazel Joaon Hudson,
Plaintifyt,

FILEDY

)
3
va. . i Civil No. Wob3
tnited States of Anerica, g

Dafandant;. 0CT 27 1960

NOBLE C. HOOD®
FINDINGE OF PACT AND CONCIUSYCHS OF LaW Clerk, U. 8. District Courf

The court mkes snd enters the followlng findings of fact and aonclu-
sions of law:

FIRDINGE OF FACT
1.

This estion vas brought by a restdent of this distriot, Basel Josn
Badscu, ageinst the United States of Americe, tndar the provisions of the
Tort Claims Act, Title 8, U.8.C.A. Sectlon 136, for demeges arising out of
an sutomobile scoidsnt which occurred on Pedrusay R7, 1960, on United States
Highway T5 at & point sapproximetely two-tenths {2/10ths) of a mtle north of
the junctlion of Highweays 20 and 75 oesr Golidnnvilie, ORIaloowm.

1. -

&6 the tige of the collision the motor wehicle driven by Johnnle
Geabill Miller, vhich collided with plaintiff'u wobtor wehicls, wvas being used
by Johnrie Gembil) Miller, an Officer of the United Bhates Hevy, with the
permiseion of the United Btates Nevy.

XX,
0n the morning of Pebrusry £7, 1960, Jolmnie Geubill Miller procesdad
in the government wehicls, in the coxpeny of Julis Prasier, to o vanch or
form spproximataly thirty (30) miles northesst of Talsa, Oilshomm, in which
ranch or farm Miller was part owner, for the purpcss of looking sfter scue
sick cattla and for other parscnal reasons snd not on axy btusiness of the
defendant .

B et e A e e



CONCLUBLONN OF LAY

1.
The court has Jurisdiction of the partiss hesreto and the subject

miter of thie sction.

11,
At the time of the collision Jobanle Gesdill Miller wae not engaged
in the trenssction of any business of the defendmnt, Uaited Htates of Americs;
ar sobisg within the scope of his exgloyment, tut was on business or pleasire

of his own,

111,
Baving decided the foregoing isaue in fuvor of the dsfandant, the
cgurt finds thet plaiutiff is not entitled to recover fryom the defendsnt and
Juigmant for defandsnt should be entered, with soste.

DATED this Z7th duy of Ocbober, 1960,

-

JUDGMNENT

In accordence with Findings of Feot and Conelusions of lav entersd
berein, Judgment is herehy antered in favoer of the defendant, Usited Btates
of Jmarios, and against plainti€f, Havel Joan Hudson. Defandmnt shall hawe

its costa.

DATED this OTth dsy of Oatober, 1960,




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintif?,

vs. Ccivil No. LosT
479.40 Acres of land, More or less,
Situate in Creek, Osage, and Pawnee
Counties, Oklehoma, and

Janet Cunninghem, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

FILED

Defendants.

e e N N o St e S e e Yo o ot

0CT 27 1960

. NOBLE C. HOOD .
JUDQ@ENT ON STIPULATION Cletk, U. 8. District Cousf

As ta Tract No. 1909

I
Now on this é2¢ day of QQIEJ‘..U_ , 1960, this matter comes

on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Americs,

for entfy of Judgment on Stipulation, and the Court, after having been fully
pdvised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:
II.
This Judgment spplies only to Tract No. 1903.
IIT

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject natter of
this action.

Iv.

Service of process has been perfected as provided by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in this tract.

v.

The Acts of Congress, sef out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein, give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to con-
dern for public use, these trects as they are described in Schedule "A" attached
to such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on June 30, 1960, the United States of
Americe has filed its Declaration of Teking of such described tract, and

title thereto should be vested in the United States of America.

e remererh bt e ¢ - ol A i



VI.

Oon June 30, 1060, there was depcsited in the Registry of this Court
ps estimated compensation for the taking of the estate in Tract ¥o. 1609
herein, the sum of $2,200 OO0 and this deposit has been disbursed to the
landowners er;titled thereto.

VIiI.

On the date of filing of the Declaration of Taking in this case,
title to the estate taken in Tract FNo. 1909 was vested in CLiff Sutterfield
and Fay Sutterfield, his wife, and such parties being the owners of the es-
tate taken in this tract, are entitled to receive the just compensation
therefor. VIIE.

A Stipulation as to Just Compensation executed by the above named
defendents and the United States of Americe was flled herein on SBeptember 6,
1960, vhereby the parties agreed that the sum of $2,506.00, inclusive of
interest, shell be just ccmpensation for all their interest in the estate,
as descrived in the Declaretion of Taking, taken by the Government in this
tract, and such stipulation should be approved.

IX.

Tt Is Therefore CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AWD DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for publlc
use, Trect No. 1909, as such tract and the estate taken therein are des-
cribed in the Declaration of Taking and Complaint filed bervein, and such
tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes
described in the Declaration of Teking filed herein, 1s condemned and title
thereto 1s vested in the United Stetes of America, and all defendants
herein and sll other persons interested in such described estate in such

tract are forever barred from asserting any clalm thereto.

X.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRIED that on the date of teking,
Cliff Sutterfield end Fay Sutterfield, his wife, were the owners of the es-
tate condemped herein in Tract No. 1909, and the wight to just campensation

for the estate taken in such tract is vested in them.



XI.
Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AHND DECREED that the Stipuletion as to Just
Compensation referred tc in Paragraph VIII above 1s hereby confirmed, and the
awvard therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for the estate condemned
in such tract, to-wit:
- Tract No. 1809
Owners: Cliff Sutterfield and Fay Sutterfield,

his wife - entire interest less and
except minerals.

Avard of Cempensaticn (by approved stipulation) «...... $2,500.00

Deposited as Estimated Ccompensation and dis-

bursed by Order of August 31, 1960 ........ e .. _2,200.00

Deposit Deficiency &nd balence dUue OWNETrS +.easass e $ 300.00
¥II.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United Stetes of
Americe shall paey into the reglstry of this court for the benefit of CMIff
Sutterfield and Fay Sutterfield, his wife, landownzrs, the deficiency amount
as to Tract No. 1909 shown in Paragraph XI ghove, to wit, $300.00, being
the total deficiency for all of such tract. Upen deposit of this sum the
Clerk of this court shall distribute to the said Cliff and Fay Sutterfield

the sum of $300.00.

© UNITED TES DISTRICT JUD

APFROVED:
9 exry Jf M

Perry A. Krohn
Assistant United Stetes Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THN
RORTHERN IXSTHICT OF OFLAHGMA

Yarnel Jolmasca,
Platntiff,
V5. Ol No. kobo
FILED
Rave 7. Menecn ss Secretary of
: Mexion, :atm Btates 960
oBrniruig 0CT 281
Dafandants. NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

CRIER DIMMIGATNG THE AOTION AGAYREN EZRA T. HERSON,
AS EECFERARY OF ADRICULAURS OF EHI UNITED ETAYES OF

AMERICA

Mo defendant, Ezre T. Bensan, Secretary of Agrisulture of the United
Stages of America, haviog Iilsd a mrkion to Aleamiss the sobion egsinst him
for the resscn that wermus doss not lie in thie district, sinoe be ia not &
resident of thig distedet snd it appearing b the court that the motion should
be sustained, it ia

ORIREED that the soticn be and it barely ls dimtesed as to Eewa T,
Benason as Searetary of Agrisulture of the United States Of Ameries.

DATED this 284h day of Coticber, 1960.




UNITED ATATES DISTRICT COUNY FOR TSI
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF QRLJHOMA

Fred 8. Viotar, %
| Pistouis?, )

” 1 civil No. hgal

Ewws 7. Beneca as Sesretery of

mﬂmu&mmma s FILED

of Asmrics, snd the Usited Btstes

o 1860

Dafendants. oGt 28

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S District Court

GRINR DIBMISGING UNE ACTIGN AGATNEY RIBA 7. MEABON,
AB SECREARY OF ASRXOULAUNE OF THE UNITND $TATES OF

The defendant, Hrre T. m.myuwmwm
mmma:mm.mmuamnwatﬂnwmwt
mmmmw%mm-mmutﬂuam, ainae he is net
;mmaMnummmuwmmmmmm
should be sustained, it is

mmmmumumwunm“wmw.
Bengon as Sscvetary of Agriculture of the Unihed Stetes of Ammrice.

DATED this 25th Ay of Octchor, 1960,




IN THE UMLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE RORTHERN
DISTRICT OF GELAHOMA

MAISIE A, KLINTWORTH, WILLIAM )
CARY, KLINTWORTR, and BETTY )
KLINTWORTH, )
Pleintiffe, )
vs g No. 4912 Civil

~ 3

GREAT LAKES GARBON CORPORATION y FILCED
and AETNA LIFE YNSURANCE COMPANY, )
Defendants. )

ocT 31 1960
BAIGUTS  \ORLE G HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

On this 28th day of Gctober, 1960, come the said plaintiffs by
thair attorney, Jerald M. Schuman, and thereupen en motion, it is
ordered by the court that this cause be and the same hereby is dis-
misead at cost of plaintiffs, witheut prejudice to their right te

bring a2 new actien.

/{ji:irvy4ﬁ,4/’16Z;j/ﬁi;“-’v“’1izi’t’

District Judge

o g o . ! R - g e e e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTRERY DISTRIOY CF OXLAHGMA

Undted States of Americs,

)
)
* ) Oivil Ne. 50
- ) “ L ILED
W LR m lﬂ‘ )
Eiwie Lee Ninde, )
Defendants. % NOV -1 1360
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDOGMEXRT Clerk, U. S. District Court

On this 1s% day ef Nevember 1950, the absve-entitled sotiem oeming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, sppearing by Eedney G. Buckles, Assistant U.S.
Atterney for the Nertherm District sf Oklahems, and the defendants appearing
net, the Cewrt finds that defendants wers duly served with swumons herain more
than 20 days prier to this date, and having falled te appear, or answer, &re
and sheuld be adjudged in default.

The Ceurt further finds that sll allegations ef plaintiffTs com-
piaint ure trus; that defendants were izdebted te plaintiff in the ameunt of
$667.19, plus interest, after allowance eof all Just credits and set-offs;
that s balance remains of $667.19, plus interest «n the prinecipal sum of
$435.55 from Decsmber 15, 1959, at the rate of feur per cent (h%) per anmm
until paid,

The Court further finds that plaintiff has filed herein an affi-
devit stating that defendants ware net in the wilitary, er naval, ssrvioce
of the United States, and are net infants, er inowmpeiente, which is found
ts bs true.

THERRFOXE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECBEED BY the Qeurt that
this plaintiff have judgment against the defendents, Richard W, Ninde and
Elsie Lae Ninde, for the sum of $687.19, with intoresi em the pringipsd sum
of 8135.55 from December 15, 1959, at the rate of four per cent (4%) per an-
mm yutll paid, end fer the costs of this action.



UNIYED OTATES DISFRICE COMRT FOR THE
WRBEN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA

United States of Mmerics, ]

Plaintiff,
6. civil Bo. 016
. FILED
John Budder,
Detendant . NOV -4 1980
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUBRG HEN T Clerk, U. S District Cour

mm;__zft’_marmm, 1960, the above emtitled actimn coming
on for hearing, pIAIUSLLS appearing vy Jemes L. Burtom, Assistant Umited States
mrwmmmmmm,mmwmm
mmmmmthewm“wmmtmmmmemim
the file, finds thet the defendent, John Budder, ves dwly served vith sasime.
mmmtmmty(m)wpriorwmmmmnmgfmmmw
pasr or answer should be asd is sdiwiged in defmull.

The court fuwrther finds that ell of the allsgetions of plaintiff's vom~
;mmmwmmmtmm&mmmsmw:wmu-
cmamvnamwouamn cauplaint.

e cowrt further £inds that ihe Cherckse Tribe of Indians is the owner
of the following described lands:

’
and thet the defardant, Johe Budder, mmmwMaww
to 8 certsin Revocable Permit, dated March 9, 1960, snd to commence on Pelrury 10,
19m,mmtmmum,amwm,m.m, paglected and refused 10
mmmmmmmmauumumﬂaﬂmmm—
mit.

mmmm.mm:mwmmmm.
John Buddaer, his agents, m&mﬂﬂmmWWhﬂmﬁm*
sessed, restrained snéd permanently enjoined from interfering with the posceanion,
mmmtuﬂ.motm:prmwmmimtmotmwtwwm
awmmmt,mmmmwaumwmmm,m-
kngee  Aven Office, Muskogee, Cklimhcss, and that the plaintiff, United OStetas

-t P o b e sy o -



wmmmwmmmurme, John Budder, in the mmoust
ofﬁ%ﬁthlmmmmﬂsmmmmeMt,ﬂwwt
wntthrﬂaafﬁ'ﬁmmmmw;rw, 1960, watil paid, sl

for &il coets of this sction.

™

e T



FILED

UNIZED STATRS DIYIRICT COURT FOR THE NOV -7 1950
NORTHERRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA M
United States of America, NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. §. District Court
Pladntifs,
vh. Civil Action No. L8AT

190,00 Acres of Land, Move or lass,
Situste in Bogers County, Oklshoma,
and Mindege 011 Company, et al, sad
Unknoun Owoers,

Defendants.

1960, upon spplication of the Plaintiff for entry of & Juwdgment on & Stijulstion
1108 herein end the Court being advised by Hubart A. Mariow, Assistant
United Btstes Attorney, for the Northern District of Cklshoms, finds thati

A Btipulstion between the United Gtates of America end O, laa Hogue,
Receiver in Omse lio, 14,253, snd dafendunt Merein, was filed harein ou
Mgast 16, 1960. 'Tue Defesdsnt, C. Lea Hogus, insurred expenses in the
st snd for the rossons set forth in the Stipulstion for wvhich he is
entitled o be paid by the Plaintiff hevein and siuch Stipulstion should be
spproved, Approvel of this Stipulstion crestes m dafioiency in the duposit
of estimpbed compensstion in thie cese in the total sum of $1,687.71.

It Is Thevefore CRUERED, ADJUDGED AND LECREXD, that the Stipulstion
ummmm,hwW:L-wa. The United States of
Americe shall deposit in the Registyy of this Court the mum of §1,607.T1
and vhen such mm has been dsposited, the Clerk of this Court shall dlsburse
such sun to C. Les Hofile, Receiver in Case Mo. 14,253,




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

Anne H. King,

Plaintifr,
ve NO, 4938-C1vil
ngfums' inc., a FILE D
Defendant . NOV 7 m
ORDER NOBLE C. HOOD)

Clerk, U. 8. District Courl

It appearing to the Court from stipulation of counsel
that plaintiff*s claims againet the defendant herein hiave been com-
promised and settled, and that this cauas ghould be dismiseed with
prejudice;

IT IS ORDERED that this cuuse be and it 18 hereby dis-
minged with prejudioce. /

DATED this ﬂ Z __ day of Novesber, 1960,

OK:




FILED

IN THE UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE KORTHERR DISTRICY OF ORLANONA MOV ~§ 1960

NOBLE C. HOOD

BEATRICE FOODS CO., ) Clerk, U. 8, Distric* et
& coyperation, ;

Flaineiff, )

; Civil Action

va. ) Ko, 4459
HEQSHO VALLEY COOPERATIVE )
CREAMERY ASSOOXATION, ;

Defendant . )

LERSGUNERT

THE ABOVE CADSE cams en regularly for trial befere the Cowrt en the
31st day of August, 1960, and was duly submittad for comsideratisn and
deeision, and the Court after due deliberation rendersd its decision ean the
oth day of November, 1960, made and filed its Findings ef Fact, Cenclusions
of Law, snd Order for Judgment)

HOW THEREFORE, pursuant therete it is detarmined by the Court that
Jwdguaxt bs entered fer the defendant.

IT IS FURYTHER ORDERED that defeadant recever its cests.

(}3_]:’:24/ /e :éza) e -
) vy

Datad1 Hovewber 9, 1960

o e i b o R, 557 ]



1B0:1lg
11/8/60

LAW GFFICES .

UnNGRiMaN
GRABEL,

| MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

'hearing before the undersigned United Btates Districc Judge the motlon ﬁf
- the defendant, Star Electric Supply Company, filed herein to dismiss t
- complaint as against said Star Electric Supply Company, plaintiff appe

" by its attorneys, John M. Freese and Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman, Leiter

Dyer, Powers & Gotcher, and upon stipulation of counsel in open Court,

. Qourt finds that said motion to dismisa should be sustained,

| MNSaRMAN,

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs

vs.
No. 5012 Civil

NOY =9 1980

et al.,

e T S N N N bt S St N

pafandants

ORDER BUSTALNING MOTION OF DEFENDANT
STAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY TO DISMISS

Now on this 9th day of November 1960, there came on for

Unruh, and the defendant, Star Electric Supply Company by fts attorney

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THLS'{OURT that the motion t
dismise f{led herein by the defendsat Star Eleqﬁ;ic Supply Company be

‘the same is hereby sustained and the respectivé pauses of action as ¢

in sald complaint :gaig}t Sttr Electric Supply-cnmpany. be and the &

a

hereby-

&Stnt Elict:ic Supply Company éﬁg

P i, S A0

e g b SAR T e

e e s -



1EU:1g
11/9/60

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL.
UNGERMAN,
LEITER &
UrRrRUH

' BIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NOKTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

THERMOID COMPANY, a corporation, )
)
Plaintiff )
)
ve. ) No. 3588
: )
LAWRENCE G. BURT, a sole trader, ) ~ 7
d/b/a THE BURY MACHING WORKS, ; E L&
Defendant ) /"0[/ D
1y %
oapgR REVAVING Domwe Jwaenfe Sty o
"8 - QO

O
Now on this 9th day of November 1960 this matter Slqﬁ:

regularly to be haard before the undersigned District Judge of the United
States for the Northern District of Oklahoma, upon a motion of the plaintiff
filed herein to revive the judgment in the sbove é¢entitled matter, said
judgment haviang hean entered bersin on the l4th day of October 1954, fin
favor of the plaintiff, Thermoid Company, a corporstion, and as against the
defendant, Lawrence G. Burt, a sole trader, d/b/a Tha Burt Machinme Workas,
and upon which there is du¢ and owing the swo of §5,816,95, togethex with
interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the lst day of April 1952,
until paid, together with all the court costs of this action; plaintiff
appearing by its attorneys, Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman, Leiter & Unrvh, and
the defendant appeared in person and by his counsel, Grover C. Spillers,
and the Court baving examined the files in the matter and heard statemont of
counsel, finde ther the judgment was duly rendered and the motion to revive
the dormant judgment was duly and properly filed and notice for heariag to
revive said motion for plaintiff was duly given and the Court finds that thia
motion to vevive the dormant judgment be sustained and judgment he revived
as against the defendant, Lawrence (7, Burt, a sole trader, d/b/a The Buxt
Machine Works, in the sum of $5,816.95, together with interest thereon at
the rate of 6% per annum from the 1lat day of April 1952, until psid, together
with all the court costs of this sctiom, and that plaintiff should have
executicn tharaom,'

I7 IS5 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DECRERD BY THIB COURT
that the motion of the plaintiff to revive the dormant judgmeat herein be
and the same is hereby sustained and said judgment in the above entitled and

numbered sction be and the same i hereby revived in favor of the plaintiff,



Thermoid Company, a corporatiom, and as apainst the defendant, Lswrencs G.

Bpurt, a sols trader, d/b/s The Burt Machine Works, in the sum of $5,816,93,

together with interest thereon at tha rate of 6% per annum from the lst day

of April 1952, until paid, together with all the court coats of this action.
IT IS YURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THIS COURY

that execution issue therson se agsinst sald defendant.




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Civil Action No. 4643

va.

)
)
3
)
1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or Less, §
)
;
)

Situate in Nowata and Rogere Counties, -
Oklehoma, end Katherine J. Stell, et al F l L E D
and Unknown Owners,
Defendants. NOV 14 1960
NOBLE C. HOOD
J UDGMENT Clerk, U. S. District Court

(A to Tracts Nos. 0-1554E-1 through 0-1554E~5)

1.
v A /
NOW on this day of A Lanttl , 1560, this

matter comes on for disposition on epplication of the plaintiff, United Btatea

of America, for entry of Judgment on & stipulation agreeing upon Just compen=
sation, and the court, after having examined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel for plaintiff findas:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the surface
interest ooly in Tracts Nos. 0-1554E-1l, 0-1554E-2, 0=1554E-3, 0«1554E~4, Bnd
0-1554E-5, as such estates and tracts are described in the Declaration of
Teking filed herein.

3.

The Court has Juriediction of the parties and the gubject matter
of this action.

k.

Service of process has been perfected personally as provided by
Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on all parties defendant
in this cause who are interested in the subject estates.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Camplaint herein
give the United States of Americe the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on February 19, 1959, the United States of America has filed its Declaraticn
of Taking of such described property and title thereto should be vested in

the United States of America.

[ e b b RS o+ o it [T ---.-.a——-T—m



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as ectimated corpensation for the taking of certaln
estates in the subject tracts, certaln suns of money, and certain portlons of
these deposits have been disbursed as set out in Paragreph 12 below.

1.

The i:ersons named in Paragraph 12 as owners of the subject tracis
are found by the Court to be the only defendants asperting any interest in
the surface interest in the estates condemned herein, all other defendants
having either discleimed or defaulted; the named defendants are found to be
the owners, &s of the date of taking hereln, of the surface estates condemned
in the subjeet tracts; and as such, are entltled to receive the just compensé-
tion for the estates so taken.

8.

The owners of the sbjset tracts have executed, with the United
Stetes of America, a Stipulation as to Just Compensetion, wherein they have
agreed that Jjust compensaticn for the surface interest only in the estates
condemned in such tracts is in the amount ghown as compensation in
Paragraph 12 herein, and such Stipulation should be approved.

9.

The approvel of the Stipulation as to Just Compensation will create
a deficlency in the depoeit for subject tracts in the amount of $1,215.00
and such gum should be deposited in this actlion by the plaintiff.

10.

It Ie Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND LECREED that the United
gtates of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in Paregraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the surface interest only in the estates indicated
and for the uses end purpoees deacribed in such Declaration of Taking, are
condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americe and
all defendants berein and all other persons interested in the surface interest
in such eatates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

teking, the owners of the surface interest in the estates condemned herein

2

o o mr ol B v som——— PrT————— . -.-q.-.,.,._T-——r--



in the subject tracts, were the persons whose names appear below 1n
Paragraph 12 and the right to Just ccopensaticn for such interest in these
tracts is vested in the parties so pacd.
12,
14 1s Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation menticned 1n Parsgraph § above 1ls hereby confirmed
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Jjust compensation for

the interest condepned in subject trects as follovea:

Qwners:

E. A. Franklin and
Goldie M. Franklin
subject to mortgages to:
The Pederal Land Bark of Wichita and
The First National Bank of Nowata

Just Compengation as Fixed by Stipulation
and Adopted by Court « « + - . « « +$13,365.00 $13, 365.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation for
SUrface « o s o v = & 4 2 o+ o4 e e .§12).150.00

Depooit Deficiency + » o « o o s v v o & v ¢ § l',ElZ.OO

Disbursed to Owbhers

To Federal Land
Bank of Wichita. . $7,178.8k4
To Flrst National
Bank of Nowata . . $ 990.00
To Frankline . . . ﬁ,ﬁl-lﬁ
§12,150.00
Balance due to Frankling . o+ « « ¢ + s o v s 10 e 4 a0 e $ 1,215.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United States
of Americs. shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
lendovners and to the credit of subject tracts the deficlency amount of
$1,215.00. Upon deposit of such sum the Clerk of this Court shall dlstribute

from the deposit for subject tracts the sum of $1,215.00 to E. A. Franklin

y 4
STATES DISTRICT @E

and Goldie M. Franklin.

APFROVED:

%
HIIBERg A. MAR?I_)H

Flrst Assistant U. 8. Attorney

e A i L e e - e - i e s [P TUERS—.



IEtilg
11/9/60

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

ALICE WATSOM,
Plaineift
T va.

Civil Action
Mo. 5001

FILED

CHANDIRR-FRATES and BEITZ, o
parenasabip, composed of . A. CHANDLER,
LEORARD A, REITE and PAUL E. REITZ,
d/b/s CHANDLER-FEAYES and SEITE;
&q La 'm. m' m & muc
THSURANUE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a Mew York
Cerporation,

NOV 14 1960

Nt Nt St it Nl Nl St gt Nt Yenkt' Yk ekt asl it

Defendants

. NOBLE c. Hoop
ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANTS® MOTIONES k. U. S. District < uype
e N DL EMEE.

Now on this 9th day of Movembar 1960, there came on for hearing
before the undersigned Dnited States District Judgs, the joint and several
wotions to dismiss filed by the defendunts, Chandler, Frates and Reite, a
partnership, and L. L. Hensley, Ageut, said plaintiff sppearing by her
attoreey, Jossph LaDomns, Jer., and the defendants appearing by their
attorusys, Ungormen, Grabel, Ungerman, Leiter & Unruh, and the Court after
haaring argument of counssl in support of and id ppposition to said motiouns,
finds same should be sustained.

1T 18 THEREYORE ONDEAED BY THIS COURY that the jolnt and
sevarsl motions to disaiss filed lnrnb; by the defendauts,; Chandler-Frates &
Reitzs and L. L. Henaley, be and the same are hersby sustained and said cause
of action dismissed as againet said defendants herain,

“Unitedl States Distriet

APPROVED AS TO FOMM:
tornsy for plainciff

UNGERMAN, GRABEL, UNGERMAN, LEITER & UNRWH

LAW OFFICES ‘,
g, Wioraers Tor Gefestants

UNGERMAN,

LEITER &
UNRUH

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

e A i i -



FILED

L gl Lo o NOV 15 1960

NOBLE €. HOOD

Uni ted su“a Q: . L _Clerk, UL 8. District et

_E

CGivil No. Lgh2
Hllis Leroy Walker,

i
-
&
g
et gt Mol Yyl N Valt” St e it

JUDGMENT

mm&%umlm.mmmmw.
the plaintiff, United States of Awerics, appearing by Rodney 0. Buckles,
Assistant United States Atterney fer the Morthern Distyiet of Okishoma, and
the defendant, Rollls Lerey Walker, sppearing by his attorney, Gerard K.
Donoven, and tha (Jourt, premises considered, finds that it has jurisédistion
of thie action by reason of the fact that it is a suit of & civi] naters
breught by the United Btates of Ameries. s Cowrt has jwrisdiction over
the defendant, s resident of Tulsa, Twlsue County, Okliahema, who was duly
and properly served with the cemplaint herein and who has sntered his ap-
pearanos herein by filing as snswer dexying the materiad allsgatiens of the
camplaint of the plaintiff,

By exmination of the files and by agresment betwssn sttorneys for
the plaintiff end defandant, the Cowrt finds that a1l of the silegations in
the plaintiff's cempladnt are trus and judgment sisoeld be enteved for the
Plaintif? and aguinet the defendant, as set ferth mors partimularly balow,

1. On er abeut Septesber 22, 1958, the defendamt, as the regimtered
ouner of olvil aireraft, Tdentifieation Ko, W=-h5TOA, operated this aiveraft in
alr eommerce witheut carrying therein either sm syprepriate valid airworthi-
sess certificata, or a special flight parmit iwsusd by the Aduintstrator of
the Civil Aeronsutics to the cxmer of the airverafi, which the Court finds
to be & vislxtion of Section 43.10(s) of the Civil Air Regulations and Seo-
ten 610(a)(5) of the Civil Aerensutics Aet of 1938, as smended (L9 U.85.C. 560},
for which vielation the defemdant is liable under the provisions of 901(s) of
the Civil Aercnmutics Act of 1936, as amsnded (49 U.8.¢. 621), fer & penalty
not to exoesd $1,000, and the Oourt fimds that the defendant te liable to the
plaintiff for & penalty in the smownt of $100 for this vielatien.



2. On or about September 22, 1958, the defendant, as the regis-
tared owner of &ivil aireraft, Identifiestion Ne. H-USTBA, eperated this
d.rcrnﬂinairomroentnt.mmtthudmtbmgimnpm.oua
inspection by an suthorised person within the preonding twelve celandsr
mouthe and spproved for return to servies, whioh the Ceurt finds te be a
vislation of s-ctd.on k3.22(a) of the Civil Air Regulations and Secticn
610{a)(S) of the Civil Aeremmutios Act of 1938, as amanded (L9 U.S.C. 560),
for whieh viclation the defendsnt is lishble under the provisions of 901{a)
of the Civil Asropantics Aot of 1938, as amsnded {k9 U,8.0. 621), fer &
ponalty net to exceed $1,000, and the Court finds that the defendant is
1iable to tis plaintiff for a penslty in the smount of $100 for this
violation. ‘

3. On or abeut September 22, 1958, the defendant, as the regis-
tersd owner of civil sirversft, Jdentificaticn Me. W-L5T8A, failed to maintain
the maintenance recsords :um:dmrdtmatunmdmrpmmwby
the Adminigtrator wd to make same availahle for inspeciion by suthorised
wumatmmmw.mmmmmuhumw
tion of Seotion 43.23(c) of the Civil Adr Regulatiens and 3ecticn é10(a)(%)
of the Civil Aevommutics Ast of 1938, ay amended (Ly U.8.C. 560), fer which
violation the defendant is liabls under the previniens ef 901(a) of the Civil
Aevenawtics Act of 1938, as smended (L9 U.B.C. 621), for a penalty net to ox-
cesd $1,000, and the Court finds that the defendant is liable to the plaintit?
for & pemalty in the amewnt of $100 fer 4kis violstiea.

L. On or abeut September 22, 1958, the defendant epsrated civil
atrerafs, Identification Mo, N-LST84, in air cemserce at a time when there
was mot eurrently in effect an airworthiness cartificate for the sireraft,
which the Court found te be in violation of Seotien S10(a) (1) of the Clvil
Asrensutics Aot of 1938, as smended (L9 U.8.C. 560), fer which violation the
defendant is 1isble under the provisions of 901{(a) ef the Oivil Aercnsutics
Act of 1938, as smended (L9 U.8.0. 621), for a4 penaliy mot to sxceed $1,000,
and the Cowrt finds that the defendant is lisble te the plalutiff fer a
penslty in the ameunt af $100 for this vielatien,

S, On or sbeut September 22, 1958, the dafendant served as a
mecharic and performed certain repairs in commsstien with eivil aircraft,
Tdestificution No. ¥-4578A, which was teing used in air commerce, without



an aiyman certificate suthorizing him to serve in such capacity, which the
Court finds to be a vielation of Seotion 620(a)(2) of the Civil Asromautics
Act of 1938, as smended (L9 U,5.C. 560), fer which vielation the defandant
13 llsble wnder the proviaiens of 901(s) of the Civil Aerensutics Aot of
1938, a8 smended (L9 U.8.C. 621), for a penaliy net te exceed §1,000, and
the Court finds that the defendant is lishle to the plaintiff fer & penalty
in the saount ef $100 fer this vielatior.

It & the finding of the Court that the tetal lisbility of the
defendant to the plaintiff for the violutions, mef, ferth above, is $500.

The Cemrt alse finds that the defendant has tendersd to the Clerk
of the United Btates District Court for the Nerthorn District of Oklahowma
the sum of 3500 to be digbursed by the Clerk ss directed by the Judgment
haerein.

T 15, THRREFORR, ORDERED, ADJUNGED, AND DBCREED by the Ceuwrt that
the plaiutiff have judgment against the defendant, Hollis Leroy Walker, for
the wmm of 3500 and its corts, and the Clerk of this Cewrt is hereby erdersd
t0 pay 4o the Tressurer of the United Suates that PS00 whioch has basn tandered
to his custody by the defemdant.

Fard X, Danove

Abtorney for Defendant

————"
(LA SR

o e

¥ @ Sumo
Assistant United States Attornay
Atternsy for Flaintiff



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR 'THE

United Btates of Amerios,
NOBLE C. HOOD

Flaintiff,
vs. Civil No. 5030
Claude Rry,

Defendant .

JUBGMNERT

On this l_d_é dsy of November, 1960, the sbove entitled sction ceming
on £or hearing, pisintiff appesring by Jemes L. Purtocn, Aseistant United Htates
Attorney for the Northern Ristrioct of Gklahoma, and defendant appearing not
and the court having heard the avidence of the plaintiff and heving axpainad
the file, finds that the defendsnt, Clande Pry, Wi duly served with sumnons
herein more than twenty (20) dsys prior to this date and having failed to
appenr or maswer should be and 1s adjudged in default.

The aourt further finds that all of the allegetions of pluintiff's
somplaint are true and rinds that the plalntiff is entitled to Judgment in
acaoréance with the allegaticns of said coeplaint.

mmmnmmmmx.-mmwmmum
owner of the following deseribed lands:

Eouse and gardes spot located in the Southwest
Wrurmmww-rmmmst
Quarter of Sestion 9, Towship 21 North, Range
g9 Kast, Delaware Qounty, Oklshome,
and that the defemdant, Clsuda Dry, tock possession of this propsrty pursuant
to a certain Revocsble Permit, dated October 28, 1959, snd to ccmmence on
October 20, 1959, and that the defendurt, Claude Dry, has falled, neglected and
ummtowmgmlfnrmuumlmcuwmrotmupmﬂyupw-
vided in the permit.

IT I8 TERIXYONE QNOERED, ADJIRGED AND LBCEEED by the court that
defendant, Claude Dry, his agents, sasigns and all persons claizing under him
are dispossessed, restrained mod permmuently enjuined from interfering vith
the possessicn, managesent and use of this property by the Secretary of the
Interior and his duly suthorized agent, the Ares Birector of the Buresu of
Indian Affeirs, Muskogee Area Office, Muskoges, Dklahoma, and that the plaintiff,
United States of Americs, have Judgvent ageinst the defendant, Claude Dry, in

Clerk, U. 8. District Court



the smount of $112.5C for failure to pay rentals under the Revocable Permit,
with interest therson at the rate of &% per snmum from October 1, 1960, until

paid, and for all costs of this sction.

Wl PO T



UNITED STATES DISTRIOT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Americs,

Piaintiff,
Ve, Civil No. 5046
Hortheam: Gklalomm Rallroad
Campary
' FILED
Dafandant -

NOV 16 1960

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Piosss thim notice that the Dlaintiff discontimms the abowe entitled
action snd demisses the compladnt without prejudice.

ROMEYS 8. RIZLEY
Undtsd Statas Attorosy

GERTIFIGATE OF MALLING

Fredarick 6. Helson, United States A.Mnr? Por the Northern Dissrist
of Cilabonm, hareby cartifies that on Novembex , 1960 e served & ooy of
mmmzmammmwwrwmm,mw
% Law, 300 Bavings and Loan Bilding, Miamd, Oklalomm, by placing a sepy of
mwuamamwmmwmmmmm
mlmmammmmmuammsmmmatm, Oldahomm. .

rgtot o Al

Asvietent United States Attorasy




FILED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAMENA NOV 17 1960

UNITED STATES OF ANER 1CA, Clﬁg%}%g‘ g;stlr-}ft) (gczrf

Plaintifr, |
Civit Aot
bl -V

-y -

IR 9] A .73 CREEK COMNG ) AL o
This coves cumes on for dimpesl tien on the stiputation
of the partion on shis__L L " dwy of Sasimmem, 1960, The
Court having besn advised by PERRY A, KR(MN, Assistant United
Seutes Attarray for the Nerthern Distrist of Oklohounn, finds
that:
.le
This judgment sppiies to Trast #6413 tesated in Crank
County, Oklahoms)
wtl=
mmmmwm-uwmmummw
Jout natber of this awtien.
wflls -

: m»«mmmmmuuw;mw
Rube TIA of the Federai Ruiss of Sivil Prossdure on abl port-
jus dofendunt In this ceuse whe are intarssbed in this Trast
#443. '

«fVe

'fhtmdhwntmu!'mtwthum‘
piaint filed horein gove the United States of Amerien the right
power and amtheri ty t» condenn Por public use this Tract o it
in described in Schadule A sttoshed to ithe oemplaint puressat
therato on Octeber 38, 1959, the United States of Asriss filed
the Devlaration of its teking the sald deseribed trast, sad Is
entitied to and should have the titie therete vanted in the
Unlbed States of Americs.



Y-

On the J8th dey of Ostebar, 1959, tive was depesi ted
In the regiatery of this Court m sntlmabed conpensation feor
mumﬂwmmrmmfmmwmnmmsm
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($4,600.00) whioh hos haen dl shbursed to the
Land simars wntl tlad Sthorote.,

¥iw

o thu date of the Fiting of the tucloration of Taking
in thin eniss, titls to mmmummimvm
wes vesbed in K. &, ROGERE wnd SURDINE ROGERS, his wifa, and
aunh partion buing the swrs of tha sutabe taben ta thin Trast
sre entitied to ressive the just emwwim thwrufore.

“¥if=
A stipuintion sa to the just osnprunstion exsented by

the absve namud defendenis o m UNITED STATES OF M!!ﬂ
1as een €1 bad heraln en the .,Z:;,,,___W of Novewber s {940,
wharsly the parties sgrend thet tive wom of FIVE THOUSANE. ONE
AKDRED DOLLARS (£5, 100,005 shal] bo Just sowpensution for oll
of thaly inbsrents in the satits & desoried tn the Ceclara-
thon of Teking by the Goversment ia-umuﬂztvmum:«mi sueh Stipo~

tution should be sppreved.
Niti~

£ {8 TRCRCFORE ORDERED, mm'mmmm

URITED STATES OF AMERICA haw the right, power swd smbheri ty

te tuks far publiec uee Trawt F4a) desovibud I Schadule A
atteshed to the swnplsint and Decterution of Taking €1 ted
m&“nﬁm&ﬂuﬂwﬂmmiwﬂﬁﬂiﬂﬂ
far the uess demeribed in the Dectarntion of Taking #1led herein
sand sitis therete le vaated la the NITED STATES OF ANERICA

and that all of snid defendants hurate and ail other pevoons



inbarouted in vwch desoribed eutate in swoh Traet sre
feruver barred Pron sueavting sy cloln therete,
wfle

IT 13 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGAD AND DESREED that
the vight to just capenettion for the entate teken henein
tn wwh Traet is vasbed In K. €. ROMENS wnd BURDINE ROGIRS,
s witey e stipuiotion s to just svepnnenilion Fur the
sutetn tuben Ln the subjeet Trast, refernnd to In Pavegraph
YH havsin is horehy sonfivand and the wawrd thure Fluad I8
wdeptnd a6 Just svapensntion for the ssiate vandwmosd in such
Tract.,

1T {3 FURTRER ORDERED, ADJUDOED ANY ODECREED and dufi-
wianay jwdgment is herehy sntured agelnwt the BRITEG STATES
OF AMERICA Pur the wom of FIVE HUNDRES DOLLARS (F500.00) end
the BNITED STATES OF ANERICA iw erdend ¢ pay to the vegistry
of this CGourt weid definioney of FIVE WIDIDRED DOLLARS {s300.00)
wi it intavant sod the Clark of this Cewrt in hereby erderad
and diveated to piy oo K. K. RODERS wndl BURBINE ROGERE wwwh
dufialoney (n the swn of FIVE NURDRED DOLLARD ($500..00) without
‘Inkmrant S wpen sweh paywsnt, the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
whalt hown dinshonged oil Hiability for thw piyment of sach
' compensation for wuch rent estabe imvivel Wi Shin prossed-




FILED
UNIEED SYATRS DISTRICT COURT FPUR THE

NORERNRN KISTRICE OF CRIANGA NOV 17 1950

Untted Statas of Jmerics, NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
Plaintiff,
va. Civil ¥o. 5007

Brookside Develsgmext Co., Inc.,
ant ¥. X. Calisrveod,

Dafendants .

m,mm:_iﬂfwwm, 1960, there coming om for bearing
the motlon of the piatatife herein to coufirm the sale of real property asds
wmmmmmr«mmmmnnwmmwzm
day of Noveaber, m,mmomraruuusumum;mmwm
office of the Gourt Clerk for tha ¥, B. Dletrict Court for the Northem Ristrict
of Ghlanco, dated Septembor 29, 1960, of the folloving described property, to-witt
1ot Two (R), Block Peur (b), South Hrecksile AdAition in '

Taise Gounty, Btate of Chlahaes, secording to the recordsd
plat thereof, sod lot Taree (3), mﬁ‘m (4), South

and the Oourt baving carefully exmmined the procecdings of the Marshal under the
mmmmAmmmmowmﬂwmmmmmxmm
mm,mmmmwmuwm.mmumwmmﬂm
once & wesk for at lesst four (k) weeks prior to the dete of saie in the Tulse
mwm,awmmmmmwmwwﬂw
of Tulse, State of Oklahows, &s shown by the proui of yublicetion on fils harein,
and that on the day fied therein, the 14t dey of Novesber,l960, the sbove ded-
cribed property ves scld to the Fedorel Rowsing Aimfoistxeticn, it being the
highest and best bidder therefor.

Whme Gourt furthey finds {het the ssle was made, in oll redpests, in esn-
fmity vith the 1w in such cose made and yrovidef, sni thet the sale vas legsl
in all respacts.

17 1S, THXNEFORE, CRESNED, ADJVDGED, AND DECRKED by the Oourt thet thle
Marshal's sale sod all procesdings woder the order of sale issusd herein be and
the sews are harehy spproved and comfirmed.

_ IT 15 FURTHER CRUSBXD that Jemee Y. Victor, es Unibod States Mershel for
tha Northern District of Oklahwme, make and sxecuts to the purchmsed, Foderal
Housing Alministration, s good and sufficisnt deed for such premises.




mmmmm»mm
WRTRARY DISERYOT (F CELANCHA

tnited Busten of Americe,

Plaintitt,
vE- Civil Bo. SQOT _
srosan Dersigmt G, 15 FILED
NOV 17 1860

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Tomrt

Nov, on this __ |/ [ldey of November, 1960, thave ocming oo for hesring
mmamwmmummmuamm.
Mmmw“wm&mumﬂw 1560, el duwly merved wpon
Irvine Ungewahn, MMWMlqnm;m.,m.,ammﬁm,

2 dafendant hereln.
mwwmwuwmmmmmumwn
mm,mmwmammmwmormmwyn-
m,udmmdmm'-mm“m, to-wit, the lith dey of
Kovember, 1960, ves $172,000.00. The Court further finds thet the aggregnte
mammmww,wu&m-ummh,um
mm#m,mm,hﬂ‘é?,dﬂtmw:tﬂ is scoordingly emtitled o
» deficlency judguent Rgainst the defendaxt, Brovksids Development Co., Inc.,
sm,mmw,matMMutwamotmmmm
our of $172,000.00, as sbove detarmined, towit, in the sun of $35,4T7.67.
nm,m.m,mmwmwmwww
Mm,wmmam,mwmwmmmm,m

side develwmgment Go., Ine., 8 corpeewtiun, 2 definiency Juigment in the smeunt
of B35, M7T.67.
Approved as 50 Poisat

R e rv—— R ——



UNITED STATES DISYRIOT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEM DISTRYCT OF OKLAROMA

United States of America,

)
)
Platntiff, %
vs. ) Civil Ne. 5033
) FILED
M
Alvin J. Bixen, ;
Defendant. NOV 17 1650
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Coutt

On this | J{/May of Wovember 1960, the abeve-entitled acticn ceming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, eppearing by Redney (. Baokles, Assistant U.5.
Attornay fer the Nertharn Distriet of Oklahema, and the defendant: appearing
net, the Court finds that defendant was duly served wiih suseens hsrein mere
than 20 daye prior to this date, and having failed to sappear, or answer, is
snd should be adivdged in defsult.

The Cowrt fwrther finds thet all allegstiens ef plaiatiffis com-
plaint are true; that defendant iw indebied te plaintiff in the smeunt of
$359.03, plus interest, after allswance of all just credits and sei-offs;
taat & balance remeins of $3597.03 dus the plaintiff fer vhich judgment shewld
bs rendered against the defendmat.

The Court further finds that plaindiff has filed herwin an affi-
davit stating that defendant is net in the military, er naval, service of
the Tnited Statss snd i¢ set an infant, er kn incompetent, whieh is found
to be trua.

THENRYORE, 17 18 CRDKRED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED BY the Cewrt that
this plaintiff have jedgment sgainet the defendant, Alvin J. Dixen, fer the
sun of $359.03, with interest on this sus at the yate of six per ceat (6%)
per anmuw unill paid, and fer the ceste ef this agtloen.

/&ﬁ» v/ %%



BAVEFL

11/19/50

IN THE UNITRD STATRES nzszmxaruggunm FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA :

OERALD RLLIS, JACK WHITMIRE HARLAN
and INTERKATIONAL mMION OF émr?u
KNGINEERS, LOCALS NO, 627, 6274,

and 6270,

Plaintifts,

Civil Action

FU.
R, L. SAVNRERS, TON P, WINDHAM, 4. L No. 4993
Diwsiron, BELE KINimL, K. L FILED
OPERATING EWOINRERS, APL-CIO, IN OPEN COURT

Defendants, NOV 21 1960

ORDER DISMISSING PLAINTIPR'S CAUBE BLE C. HOOD
“"EL“J%ahustmumm

Now on this 2/~ day of November, 1960, there having
been presented to the United States Distriot Court the dismissel
heretofore filed harein by the plaintiff of the originel Petition
filed herein and the Court having considersd the same finds
that an order of dismissal should be entered thereon,

IT I3 THEREFORE ORDERED BY THIS COURT that the plain-
tiffs' cavae of astion be and it 1s hersby dismissed subject to
the terms and conditions of the stipulation entered into baetwesn
Baid parties and riled herein,

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMaAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN.
LEITER &
UNRUH

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA



FILIL.ED

UEITED STATES DISTRICT OOURT FOR THE NOV 75 .

NORYHERN DISTRICY OF OKLAHOMA

WOBLE C He

United 3tates of America, ) Clerk, UL 8, Disteir
Flaintafe, %
)
Lo : 3 Civil We. 5031
leo H. S8kinnar, g
Defendant, g

JUDGHUNT

On thin 21___% of Nevamber 1960, the abeve-entitled mation
ceming on for hearing, the plaintiff, appearing by Redaey (. Buackles,
Assdstant U. 8. Atterney fer the Kerthsrn District ef Oklahemm, and the
defendant appearing not, the Cowrt finds that defundant was duly swrved
with swmens herein more than 20 days pricr to this date, and having failed
to appear, or answer, is and should be sdjudged in defanlt.

The Court further finda that 11 allegaiions of plaintiffis came
pisint are trus; that defendant is indebted te plalntiff in the amount of
$60L.7h, plus interest, after sliowanse of ull just aredits and set-offs;
that & balance remains of $604.7L dus the platntdff for which judgment
shauld be rendered against the defendant,

The Cewrt further fiads that plaindiff has filad herein an affi-
davit steting that defendsnt is net in the-militery, or naval, sarvice of
the United States amd is not an infsnt, or an incompetent, which 1 found
to be true.,

THRRKFORE, IT IS GARERED, ADJUDCED, AND DEOREED BY the Cewrt that
this plaintdff have judgment egainst the defendant, Lec H. Skinasr, for the
gum of $60L.7h, with laterest on this sum at the rate of six per cent (£%)

per anogm watil pald, and fer the cests of this sotion.

o g o [ S e ain -



UNLTED @TATES UISERICT OOURT JUR THE
MERNEERN DISYRIOY OF (KTADMA

United tates of Americas,

Plaintifr, }
va. | f Civil Astton Ho. 570
934.39 Anres of Lané, More or Less, )
s o 5. erry ve Seiaame,
* XK 8, ot -
"m,-" » F’LhD
NaV 23 1860
NOBLE‘
.  C. HO
ok, U S Dijg&ict g)?zt

The Qourt having been advised by ocounsel for plaintiff that
pursuant to agregment at tihe pretriel conference herein and for the purpose
of correcting the descriptions of Tracts Nos. B-272 and B-2T8E, an
Ssendment to the Declaration of PTaking anil an amendnent to the Complaint
have bwen filed herein.

It Is Therefore ORDERED that the Judgment filed herein on
Ootober 21, 1960, 1s hereby amended in the followlng particulers anly:

1. DPelete all the words ard figures used in Parvagraph II in
such Jodgment and mubstitiie in liew thereof the following words and figures:
“fhe Gowrt has jurisdi¢tion of the parties and the
aubject watter of this actiion. This Judgmeat applies anly to

Tragte Noa. B-E43, P56, 256E, 57 a.nd 287, aa such tracts are

describad in Schedule "A" attached to the Complaint and to

Tracts Hos. B-272 and B-2TER, as these two tracts mre deseribed

in Scheduls "AA" attached to the Amendment to Complaint filed

herein," .

2., In Paregreph IV of such Judgment, chenge the pericd at the
end of the first sentence to & cowms snd aid:
"apd in Schedule “AA" atteched to the Amendment to Complaint.*
3» In Paregreph VI of such Jwdgment to the first sentence,
delste tha words, "the Deciaretion of Taking snd"” ani insert imwedistelfollowing,
the word “Gomplaint™ the folloving werds:
“and the Amendment to Complaint.”

T o Ll - 1 n s i e carcmebdhe s - i g e



ke 2In Persgraph IX of such Judgment in the fourth line,
_felete the words “the Complalut spd", and insert iwmedistely following the
word “Esking” in the same line the followiag words:
“and in Seheduls "AA" attached ti the Assndment o

Beelaration of Teking".

APPROVED 3
/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

Hubert A. Marlow
First Assistant U. 5. Attorney

[V — i o a o+



UNITED ETATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR. THE
NORTHERN DISYRICT OF OXKLAHGMA

BRIGGS ENGINRERING AND
CONTRACTING COMPANY, &
Corporstion,

Plainyits,
-
HONSANT O CHEMICAL COMPANY,

» %mm and THE HOLCOMBE
COMPANY, INC., & Corporation,

T MR M ot Smt b R e i

)
)
Dedendens and )
Thivd-Payry ) Ko, £590.¢
Pininsiifs, )
)
Y~ ¥ El L E D
}
TRUMBULL ASPHALT COMPANY, ) ‘
 Corperation, sad COLORADO GIL } NOV 23 1960
Amb GAS COMPANY, a Garporarion,)
) . NOBLE C. HOOD
m:;m‘“ ‘*‘:.” ; ‘Clerk, U. 8. District "ot
JUDGMENT

%mﬂm&mmmmt of fast and conclunions of law
haratofore viade and entered harein, thy Clerk is directod 10 enter the
following tudgment,

ﬂ}
mmmwmm.%u«mm sgainet the

defoudsate, Monsanto Chemital Compony aud The Holeorobe Company, Inc.,

asd the satd complaint (5 dlaminsed upon the merits,
2)

The third-party plaiutiff, The Holcambe Company, Inc., shall take
awthin; wpon its Third Party Complatnt agninst tiw third-party defoudaats,
Trumball Asphalt Company and Colorado Ol and Cas Corporstion, snd the
sald third-party complaint is dlemissad upon the marits.,

(3}
All pariies defendanut sball have and rocave: their costs ageinst the

- C e e s s
B

L



piadudiff, All thivd-party dofendanis shall kave avd recover thair costs
against the thivd-party plaiotife,
Bimtwd {Ms _ 2: Q day of Noveraber, F6d,

AFPROVED AB TG FORM AND CONTEHT:

-fm

e s R S - e o e~ [ —



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff,

V8. Civil Action No.l€03

)|
)
)
)

f 3
591.01 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, g
}

)

)

Oklahboma, and Valdo Ellison, et al, .
and Unknown Owners, Fl LE D
Defendants.
NOV 23 1960
J UDGMEU®NT
NOBLE C. HOOD
(AS TO TRACT NO. R-1816) Clerk, U. S. District Court
1.
KOW on this 97;5,_ day of November, 1960, this matter comes on

for diesposition on application of the plaintiff, United Stetes of America,
for entry of Judgment on a contract agreeing upon just compensaticn, and the
court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemmed in Tract
No. R-1816, as such estate end tract are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein.

3. .

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject watter
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has Veen perfected elther personally or by publicar
ti.on notice as provided by Rule 7T1A of ‘the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on a)l parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tract.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described 1n Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on December 8, 1958, the United States of America has filed its Declaration
of Taking of such described property ani title thereto should be vested in

the United States of America.

b e e ¢ e e 25 SR — e LA+



G
On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited

in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the teking of a
certain estate in the subjcet tract, a sum of momey which has been disbursed
as set out in Paregraph l1l2.

T.

The persons named in Peragraph 12 es owners of the subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned hérain,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defen-
dante are the owners, as of the date of taking herein, of the respective
interests as indicated in the estate condemned in the subject tract; end as
such, with the exception noted infaregmoh &, are entitled to receive the Just
compensation for the estate so taken.

8.

The owners, with the exception of A. E. Basinger, of the subject
tract have each and all executed, with the United States of America, & Contract
entitled Option for Purchase of Land (No. RE-1317), wherein they have agreed
that just compensation for their interest in the estate condepned in such tract
is in the amount shown as compensation in Paragraph 12 herein; such Contract
should be approved, and such agreed amount should be fixed as just compensation.

g,

The leasehold interest of Mr. A. E. Basinger was set for trial
before the Commisaioners appointed in Civil Action No. 4599. At the hearing
before the Commissioners it was agreed by ;.he Government that Mr. Basinger
could remove two steel oil tanks with atieched stee)l ledders, owned by him
and situated upon this tract, vwhereupon Mr. Basinger relinguished his claim
for compensation for the taking of this tract.

10.

It Ie Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND LECHEED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract pamed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract ie particularly described in
the Declaration of Tsking filed herein; and such tract, to the extent of the
estate indicated and for the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of
Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such egtate are
forever barred from esserting any claim thereto.

2

i S - et B



i1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subjecttract vere
the persons whoge names appear below in Paragraph 12, The right to Jjust
compensation for the estate taken in this tract 1s vested in Clara I.
Deugherty, E. C. Welch and Gertrude F. Welch, as their respective intereste
appear in such Peragraph.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the settlement of
the claim of Mr. A. E. Basinger for hias leasehold interest in subject tract,
as set forth in Paragraph 9 above, ia hereby approved and Mr. A, E. Basinger
shall not share in the award of compensatiocn for the taking of this tract.
The Contract entitled Option for Purchase of Land mentioned in Paragraph 8
above ie hereby confirmed and the sum therein fixed 1s adopted as the award

of just compensation for the estates condemmed in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. R-1816

Owners:

Clara I. Deagherty. + . . . . undivided 1/2 interest.
E. C. Welch and

Gertrude F, Weleh . . « . .
A« E. Basinger . « « + o &

undivided 1/2 interest.

leasehold interest in surface for
the limited purpose of maintalning
thereon twe oll storage tanks.

Just Compensation fixed by Contract
and Adopted by the Court. . . . $4,000.00 $k,000,00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . . §l+,000.gg_

Disbursed to Owners:

To Clara I. Daugherty $2,000.00
To B« C. Welch and
Gertrude F. Welch E;OO0.00
TOtBl o o o o v » ¢ a4 2 s 0 v 4, 000.00

7/ . ‘/
“’%mﬁ DISTRICT E
APPROVED:

ko f Pl

BUBERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant U, 8. Attorney

JE—



MNITeD STATAS DISTRICT COURT FOR THI
MOWTHIRE DISTRICT OF CELAHONA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) civil Action N5, ldd E D
)
1,402.07 Acres of Land, More or Less, %
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, f
Oklahoma and George Rott, et al, and ) NOV 23 1360
Unknown Owners, )
) NOBLE C. HOOD
Defendants. ) Clerk, U, 8. District Courte

J U b G L ENT

(is To Tracts Nos. J-108k, J-1069, K-1132, L-1219, L-1219E-1, L-1219%%2

0-1516, R-18k3, and 01d Indian Cemetery on Tract No. B-258)

1.

HOW on this 2:5@? day of _ PAppreas S _~» 1960, this matter
comas on for disposition on #pplication of the plaintiff, United States of
Americz, for entry of Judgment on Contracts agreeing upon just compensation,
and the court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in Tracts Wos.
J-105k, J-1069, K-1182, L-1219, L-12198-1, L-1219E-2, 0-1516, R-18143, and the
01d Indian Cemetery on Tract No. B-258, as such estates amd tracts are
described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either persocnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this caunse who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set oub in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on December 19, 1958, the United States of America has filed its Declaration
of Taking of such described property and title thereto should be vested in

the United States of America.

S — SRS P L A M—— e P



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited
in the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
described estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and certain
portions of these deposits have been disbursed as set out in Paragraph 13
below.

Ts

The persons and legal entitiss named in Paragraph 13 as owmsrs of
certain ones of the subject tracts are the only defendants asserting any inter-
est in the estates condemned herein, all other defendants having either dis-
claimed or defaulted; the named defendants are the ovmers, as of the date of
taking hereiln, of the estates condemned in the respective tracts so listed;
and as such, are entitled to receive the Just compensatlon for the estates so
taken.

8.

The next of kin of the persons interred in the 01d Indlan Cemetery
on Tract No. B-258 are wholly unknewn, therefore, the owners of the estates,
as defined in the Declaration of Taking, condemned in such cemetery, are also
wholly unknovm. Such unknown owners are in default herein.

De

The owmers of the subject tracts with the exception of the owners of
the 01d Indian Cemetery on Tract No, B-258, have all executed, with the
United States of America, certain Contracts whereln they have agreed that
Just compensation for their interest in the estates condemned in such tracts
is in the amounts shoun as compensation in Paragraph 13 herein, such agree-
ments should be approved, and such amounts should be fixed as just compensation.

1a.

Just compensation Yor the estate conapmned herein 1n the 014

Indien Cemetery on Tract No. 8-258 is $1.00.
1l.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and sutbority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaretion of Taking filed berein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes



described 1n such Declaration of Taking, are condesmned #nd title thereto is
vested in the United States of America and sll defendants herein and all
other persons interesied ia such csuates are Iorever barred from asserting
any claim thereto.

1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracte,
with the exception of the 0ld Indian Cemetry on Tract No. B~258, were the
vpersons or legal entities whose names appear belew in Paragraph 13
and the right to Just compensation for the respective estates in these
tracts 1s vested in the parties so named.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Contracts
mentioned in Paragraph 8 above and the finding as to just compensation mede
in Paragraph 10 above, hereby are gonfirmed and the sums therein fixed are
adopted as the awards of Just compensation for the estates condemned in

subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO, J-105k

Owner 3 Board of County Commissioners of Rogere County, Oklahoma.

Just Compensation fixed by Contract
and Adopted by Court . + . . « $1.00 $1.00

Deposited as estimated compensation. . .

E

Digbursed to Owner e 4 & s & ¢ a s a8 e v s a s e s s +» None

BalanceDuetoOvmer...-......v.......-$1-00

TRACT N0, J-1069

Owners Roard of County Commiseionere of Rogers County, Oklahoma.

Just Compensation fixed by Contract
and Adopted by Court . . . . . $1.00 $1.00

Deposited as Egtimated Compensation. . . $1.00

Diabursedtoowner ....--...........-.None

B&-lanceDue'bOOImer....---.....---.....1.00

o A+ Aeprene o A A RS ST - 1 e e AR -



TRACT No. K-1182

Owner: Board of County Commissioners of Nowata County, Oklahioma.

Just Compensation fixed by Comtract
and Adopted by Court « « » « . $1.00 $1.00

Depesited as Estimated Compensation. . . §1.00__

Disbursed to Owner 4 s e 4 s« & s 2 s+ s s o s s s v e+ » Nome

Balance Due tO OWNEY + + « o + 4 o & & 5 5 s % & 4 5 & & = .00

TRACTS NOS. L-1216, L-1219E-1 and 1-121GE-2

Owners: Frank M. Galloway and
Florence E. Galloway, his wife

Federsl Land Bank of Wichita (mortgagee)

Just Compensation fixed by Contract
ond Adopted By Court « « « o « o » » « « o «$15,775.00

'Deposited as Estimated Compensation and
Disbursed to Owners . « « « « » « » » + « «$15,775.00

TRACT N0, 0-1516

Owner: Board of County Commigsioners of Noweta County, Oklaboma.

Just Compensation Fixed by Contract
end Adopted by Court . . . . + $1.00 $1.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensaticn, . . $1.00

2

Dishursed to OWNEX + « v ¢ + s o s = o o« s ¢ o s s s 5

8

Palance Due £O OWHEY « « « & 5 o o s »s s = s s & » v & & & Bls

|

TRACT KO, R-1843

Owner: E. P. Montgomery

Juet Compensation fixed by Contract
and Adopted by Court + « + o o o » o « = » » « $300.0C

Deposited as Estimated Compensation and
Disbursed t0 OWDEX .+ . ¢ « s + ¢ s & o = & » ¢ ﬁoo.oo

OLD INDIAN CEMETERY ON TRACT NO. B-258

Owners: Unknown

I
8

Just Compensation Fixed by Court . . . . $1.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation. . . @:00

Disbursed to OWNELS + 4 ¢ + & & & # s 2 & s s s 5 v s & Neone

8

Balance Due to OWHEYrS. « « + &« ¢ = » + » o o o & s ¢ s = 1.«

|

[



1k,
It Is Further CPTTRED, ALJUDGED and DECREED that the Clerk of
this Court, forthwith, shall dicourse from the deposits for the respective
tracts the balances due to the owners of such tracts ag follows to-wit:

Tract No. J=1054 . . . to Board of County Cormissioners
' of Rogers County, Oklahoma . . «$31.00

Tract No. J-1069 . . . to Board of County Commissioners
of Rogers County, Oklahoma . . $1.00

Pract No. K~1182 . . . to Board of County Comuissioners
of Nowate County, Oklahcma . . +$1.00

Tract No. 0-1516 . . . to Bosrd of County Commissioners
of Nowata County, Oklshowa . . .$1.00

» . 5
ﬁé%#ﬁﬁ%%‘ézsm‘w’ N e

APPROVED:

ret Assistant U. S. Attorney



JUOTE Ld/EOFOU

FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
T Tot NOV 28 1960
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk’ U- S. Dis i A ey
HOWARD K. EIMARDS, tricr et

Plaintiff,
V3, No. 4843.0ivil

GREAT PLAINS PETROLEUM CORFPORATION,

Defendeant,

JUDGMENT

Upon the Stipulaetion of the parties dasted November 1k, 1560, this
matter having been set for Entry of Judgment on the 28th day of November, 1960,
and uotice thereof having been mailed to mll interested persoms, and no

objection having been made:

It I8 THEREFORE QRDERED AND ADJUDGED that plaintiff, Atlas Explorstion
Company, recover from defendant, Great Pisins Petroleum Corporstiocn, the sum
of Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000,00), vhich judgment shell be a full and
final determinstion of the rights of all interested persons in sccordence

with the Stipulstion of November 14, 1960,

Dated thig 28th dey of November, 1960.




I§ THE VMITED STATES PISTRICT OOURT
POR THE NORTHERN DISIRIOT OF OKLANGNA

DETROITER MOBILE HOMRS, INC.,
2 Mignigen sorporetion,

Flaintif?,
©vE,
Civil Adtion
mmx-miafm ROBILE mﬂe&m - ;mg, , No. 5020
an Ok corporetion, Grase D.
Mergan, sn ifdividusl; Mex T. FILED
Morgen, an individual; Eilzabath
Higginbotham, an individual; and
Ruth Keel, an individual, DEC -2 1960
Defandants.

+JOBLE C. HOGD
W 1L ©, Disteie

JERGMENT

IT I8 HEREBY ORDEWED, ADJUDGED AND DRECAKED by the Court
a8 follows:

I.

The Court has jJurisdiction of the parties hereso and the
subject matter herein,

Ix.

Trade-mark Registretion Nom, 662,492 and 669,814, for the
trade-marke "DETROITRA" and "RETROITER TOPS THEM ALL" respect-
ively, granted to the Plaintiff wb;v the United States of Amerdiocn
under the seal of the Patent Office are good and valid 1n law,
and the registrutions snd trade-marks covered theredy are the
exoluwive property of the Plaintiff.

I1I.

Defendunts, and eash of them, by the use af the werd
"DRTROIT" as a trade-mark on similar goods sold in interutate
and intrastate commerse, have infringed upon the Plaintiffl's
treade-mark rights, and particularly fegistimtion Kos. &6z 4o
. and 669,814,

Iv,
Defendmnts, and each of them, shall delete the word

"BETAQIT" from all mobile homes now in the pomssession of the



Defendante, and eagh of them, and from w1l mebile homes, title
to whioh has not heretofore passed fram Dafendants, snd/or
eaeh of them, and which are in the possasslon or sontrol of
the dealers, agents, servanis and exployees of the Defendants,
and esoh of thenm,

V.

Dafendants, snd each of tham, shall disgontinge the use
ef the werd "BRTROIT" upon the mobile homes preduced oF wold by
the Befandants, and each of thenm,

YI.

Defendants, and each of them, shall step the dissemina-
tion of all litersture or sdvertising bearing the word "DETROITY,
as applied te mobile homes.

VIit.

Dofandente, &nd each of them, shell deliver to thims
Sourt, for destruction, ell labels, signs, printas, packages,
wrappers, receptacles, and advertisements in their possession,
or under thelr control, which bear the word or trade-mark
"BETROIT" or any othey reproductiom, counber-feit, aopy or
colorable imitation of the registered trade-marks of Flaintiff,
being those trade-marica registered in the United Btates Fatent
Office, as Nos, 662,492 sand 669,814, mnd sll plates, molds,
matrices, and other means of makins the sanme,

Vi1iI.

Defandanta, and each of tvhem, thelr agents, ssrvants,
emd all perscons claiming or holding through, by or wndsr ssid
Befendants, and each of them, be, #nd they hereby are, perpet-
ually enjoined and restrained from using the word "BSETROIT" in
conneastion with mobile homes snd similsr goods, or from taking
part in, or in anywise centribubing to the sale of mobile homes
or similar goods under the name "REPROIT", or any othar name
likely to be confused with and infringe upon the regiatered
trade-marks of Plaintiff, belng "DETROITER" snd "DETROXTER TOPS
THEM ALL", or upon the trade-name, "Detroiter Mobile Homes, Inc.",

-

et U S s =



of the Plaintiff, ex¢ept as to those mobile homes snd similar
goods, title to whieh shall have heretofore passed from
Defendants, and/or emoh of thanm,
IX.

f'i‘hl.t. upon entry of this Judgment Granting Permanent
Injunetion, Pisintiff and ite suprety be exomerated upen 1¢s8
bond in the amount of §5,000.00 heretofore filed in this Court
in qonnestion with the Order Granting Preliminary Injunetion
to Plaintiffl,

B mmti dreee D. Morgsn
and Max T, lo;'gan



IN TRE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOMA FILED
e ; DEC -2 1960
)
Fininldt ! ORI G HOL
) L Diset
)
s } No. 5013 - Ctvil
%
ESSAK LEVITCH, }
}
)
)

Daofendan.

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now, on this QMA’ duy of Daceimber, 1960, this matter camae for
hearing before this Court. The plaingiff, Jimmy Waltars, appeared by his
Attorney, Lawrence Johnson, and the defendant, Essak Laviteh, appetred by
his attorney, Alfred B. Knight.

The defendant herstofore ks filed his Answar wherein he admits
bis liability {n this action. At pre-trial, held in this case on the 16th of
November, 1960, it was the Order of thia Gourt that nt trinl the issues would be
lirnited to the axtent and nature of the plaintiif's damages, both property damage
and pavsonal injuries.

The parties plaintiff and defendunt have entered into » stipulstion and
Agresmaent before the Court that the proper sum to which the plaintiff i entitied
& darenges in this action is §3, 100, 00,

The Court finds that this action arose cut of an automobile accident
which occuryed on the 21at of April, 1960, in Tulsa County, State of Oklnhemus.
As a result of that accident the plaintiff's automobile was totally demolished and
the plaintiff suffered injuries to his body which necessitated medical treatment
ad involved pain and suffaring. The Gourt finds that nt the time of this accident
the defendant, Essak Levitch, was & resident of the State of Teuns. That en the
19th day of August, 1960, this action was filed in the District Court in and for

Tulsa Gounty, Btate of Oklskoma, praying for judgment in the sum of $21, 987. 00



and that under the provisisas of the Oklahema Statutes governing the service
of summons of non«resident meterivis, the defendant was daly served with
summons. Subsequent theveto, the defendant filed hin Petition for Removel to
the United States Distriat Court in sad far the Nertharn District of Oklahomas.
The Court finds, therafors, that it bas jurisdiotien of the subjeet matter and
of the parties berein. The Court ferther finds that the defendant has not filed
any Cross-Petition herein.

Tha Ceurt being fully advised in the premises finds the isgues in
favor of the pﬁlmm and finds shat the plaintiff should have & judgment of and
from the defendant in the sum of §3, 100, 00,

IT 18, THEREFORE, ORGERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRIEZD that the
plaintiff, Jmmy Walters, should be and he tn heredy awarded & judgmaent of
and from the defendant, Essak Levitch, in the sum of $3, 100. 00, plus 6%

interest from day of judgoment and the costs of bringing this action.

el

DOTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DEBTRICT O OKLAHOMA,

APPROVED A8 TO FORM:

SANDERS & M¢ELROY

By: /5/ Wo—o—v—
Attornays lor Plaist




\IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF )
NORMAN MOODY, FLAINTIFF, )
) /
Vs, ) CIVIL ACTAION.
) NO. 5024 s
CARL LEA CONSTRUCTION, INC., ) Ok e e
A CORPORATION, )
: ' : );
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMFPANY, ) T AT
A CORPORATION, DEFENDANTS, ) DL -
s
JUDGMENT sl

This cause came on to be hea rd on November 25, 1960,
and was argues by counsel and thereupon consideration
thereof, IT WAS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Norman
Mobdy be, and he is, hereby awarded judgment, jointly and
severally, against the defendants, Carl Lea Copstruction,
inc.. a8 corporation, and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company,

a corporation, in the sum of $917.00 togeLher with the costs

of this action.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

0. M. nmi:sou{ GEORGE BURNETT, and

ILESTER NEW
Plaintiffs,
-Vg- No. 5048 Civil
FILED"]
PIPELINERS LOCAL UNION NO. 798, .
and as Financial Secretary and Trea-
surer of said Union; JAMES R. CRADDOCK, DEC -9 1960

both individually and as Business
Manager of said Local Union No. 798;
and the Individuals composing the
membership of Pipeliners Local Union
No. 798, whose names are to the
Plaintiffs unknown,

NOBLE C. HOODAMS

)
)
}
)
)
)
)
)
CHARLES WINTRODE, both individually )
)
)
)
)
g Ciorln 13, 8. District ™ ot
)
)
pDefendants. )

FINDINGS QF FACT AMD
CONCLUBIONS OF IAW

Now, on this 9th day of November, 1960, the above entitled
matter having come on for hearing upon the plaintiffs' application
for a temporary injunction, and the plaintiffs appearing in PRrson
and by their counsel, John A. Coc;ran, and the defendants appear-~
ing by their counsel, William K. Powerd, and the Court being
otherwise fully advised in the premises, makes, finds and cotis
cludes as follows, to-wit: ‘ | |

EINDINGS OF FACT

1. That this Court has jurisdiction of the subject matier
herein and of the parties hereto by reuson and by virtue of the
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1359, Title 29
U.8.C.A. Bection 481, Subdivieion C, and by Title 29 U.8.C.A.
Section 411, Subdivision A{l).

2. That the plaintiffs are thea regularly cualified and

nbminatad candidates, among others, for offices in an election

T, .

e, st

R

e ety

e emier



I, POWERS & QOTCHIR
Attemars i Law

| Trftute Inswrmnce Bidg.

VLLA 19, ORLANOMA

Wephota: Gloson 7.0141 -

to be held by the defendant union on the 7th day of December, 1960,

3. That the defendant Pipeliners Local Union No. 798 is
a "labor organization" engaged in an induatry affecting commerce.

4. That the named individual defendants, to-wit: Charles
Wintrode ;s the duly elected and acting Financial Secretary and
Treasurer of the sald union, and that the defendant James R; Crad-
dock is the duly elected and acting Business Manager of said
union.

5. That said union has not heretofore maintained a liét
of members with their last known post office address as such, but
that in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Labor
Management Reporting and Disclosurs Act of 1959 and of the coneti-
tution and by-laws of Local Union No. 798, the senior stenographer
of the office clerical employees was directed to prepare and keep
in her possesaion a list of the names and last known addresses of
the entire membership of Local Union No, 798 effective through-
October 31, 1960.

6. That the plaintiffs herein have been advised that no
such list wag available prior to November 7, 1960 but that sucﬁ
list would be and remain availablg'in the office of the union ﬁf@m
that date until the date of said election, December 7, 1960. 5

7. That sald constitution and by-laws of Local Unioh

798, Tulsa, Oklahoma, provides that every bona fide candidate .

shall have the right once within thirty days prior to an electi@#
in which he 1s a candidate to inspect a list coontaining the na; ¥l
and last known addresses of all members of Local Union No, 7984

8. That the constitution and by-laws of Local Union N&Q
798, Tulsa, Oklahoma, provides that any candidate shall have thég
right to have an okserver at the polls and at the counting of ﬁﬁg
ballots; that in addition to the foregoing constitutional guar&g;\

tee, coungel for the defendant has agsured the Court that obsemwers

{2}

B



IR, POWERS & GOTCHIR .
Atterneys s Law
3 Tri-Stutd insurnce Didg.
TULSA 19, ORKAHOMA
Telaphone: Slaan 7-0141

KESTPET IR FT IR T

representing bona fide candidates will have the right to make re-
cords and notations and keep a tally of the number participating

in the election so that an accurate computation of the exact numbex

of votes cast may be kept and tabulated; that in addition thereto

counsel for defendant has assured the Court that observers duly
authorized will be permitted to examine the voter's qualificatibns
as a valid voter participating in such election. -“m;
9. The Court further £inds that the union has enacte&;and
adopted comprehensive and valid election procedures as set out in
the constitution and by-laws of said union which was amended and
adopted April 8, 1960 and that the Election Board pursuant to said
constitution and by-laws has adopted comprehensive and elabor@te
rules and regulations which the Court finds to be reasonable %ﬁ#ea

and regulations necessary to carry out the election.

10. The Court further finds that ;lji,ilch rules and regulls

tions are in accordance with the consti tutdion and by-laws of §

organization and that they are not inconsistent with the term !iné‘f

provisions of the Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure A§ﬂ,of -

1959,

11. The Court further finds that gmid labor organiza
has adopted adequate safeguards to insure that a falr elect
shall be provided and that as a matter of;fact the procedure
adopted herdin\afe not only comprehenaivé{ihd‘elabor&té,:bdt
pear to be procedures that will guaranéééﬁ£o the membership
fair‘and impartial election.

12. The Court further finds that the plaintiffs hereifiias
bona fide candidates do not have the right to have furnished
or to copy any record or list of the membarship of said Loca
ion or of iﬁs qualified voters therein together with their 1
known home address, o

13. The Court further finds that the plaintiffs herein:

(3)

o T A

e e o aiRie e

L C B B P RGeS AT T E e L e B

[ . S

-



YER, POWERS & GOTCHER
Attomays at Law

18 Tri-3tete Insymnée bidy.

TULIA 19, OKLANOMA
lalaphone: Gisan 7-0%41

R L

- . CONCLUS I[ONS_OF TAW

shall not be permitted or allowed, either themselves or through
their observers, to prepare a list of names and ballot numbers of

all persons wWho are to vote or o participate in said election.

Ba;ed upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Court makes
the following Conclusions of Law:

1. That the plaintiffs herein are not entitled to a pre-
liminary injunction to be issued against said defendants as pr@yed
for herein and said plaintiffs' prayer #for a mandatory injunct}an
should be and the same is hereby denied,

2. The Court further concludes that said action at this
time should not be dismissed but should be held open so that
plaintiffs may reapply to this Court if any action by the defel=
dants infringes upon the righte guaranteed them by either the Habox

Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959 or the constiﬁ&”

tion and by-laws of said organization prior to the conduct of

election on December 7, 1960.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that th

plaintiffs! prayer for mandatory injunction be and the same ié

Heraby denied.

Royce H, Savage, <
Uniced 8tates District J

herein

William K. Powers
Attorney for Defendants herein

(4)

P : o ' 77 g T T - ¥ . . ey



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAWOMA

JANES B. COPPERGE, TRUSTEE of the
Estate of Everstit Bost & Moter Company,
A Corporation, Bankrupt.,
Plaintiff,
Ho, 4896
vE, - ‘ L Dl/
L. E. COPELIN, F e L
fend .
Defendant DEC -7 1960
JUDGMENT NGHLE G HO MR
Clerk, 15 S Distrl, o

At Tulsa, within the Northern District of Oklahoma, on this
20th day of October, 1960, th!s cause comes on for decision
pursuant to reguter setting and the plaintiff appesrs by his
sttorney, Wm. J, Threadgill, but the defendant appesrs nelthar
In persan nor by counsel,

Upon consideration of the evidence and briefs on file herein,
the court finds as follows:

1. The transaction in guestion herein comes within the
terms of the Hulk Sales Law of the State of Okluhems and constituted
s violation thereof.

2. The value of the merchsndise transferred frem the Everett
Boat & Motor Cempeny tothe defendant, |, £, Copelin, wes the sum
of $4,300,00, i

3, That L, E. Copelin, defendant, paid to the Everett Boat
& Motor Company the sum of $4,300.00 which sald sum ¢f money was
paid to the Evinrude Motor Company who was then & craditeor of the
Everett Boat & Motor Company In excess of said smount,

The court concludes:

T. That Judgment should ke entered for the plaintiff against
the defendant,

2. That defendant is entitled to be subrogated to the claim
of the crediter peld with als money and recovery sgainst him
shoutd be reduced by sn allowance of the pro rats share of the
nssets of the Everett Boat & Notor Compsny which the creditor paid

wou'ld have recelved had it not so baen pald,

s el ittt e e ——————— [ ——

[ — o e i i



Page -2~

3. That the pre rata share, based upon claims filed, in

percentage polnts egquals 2662,
IT |$, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

plalntiff have and recover judgment ageinst the defendant in the

m@/—?%mé”—z———”

Sprt

amount of $3,185,34,

e b Ao i N P



IN THE UNITED BTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GERALD EUBANKS, a minor, by Virginia
Eubanks, his mother and next friend,

)
)
)
Plaintiff, ;
V5, ) Mo, 4935 Civil
) F
J. C. PENNEY COMPANY, 2 Corp. , ; l L h D
Defendant. ) DEG - 7 1960
i _“? _D_.(-}_ M _.1"3_15, ?. NOBLE C, HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This cause having been considered by this court upon the
pleadings and evidence presented on trial and upon the findings of fact and
conclusions of law set forth #&Dﬁp&m filed in this court on the _ /7 d—
day of December, 1960,

IT I€ ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintitf
recover from the defendant herein the sum of Two Thousand ($2, 000, 00)
Dollars, her costs and disbursements in this suit to be taxed by the court
clerk,

Dated this ‘Z i day of December, 1960C.

APPROVED AS,TO FORM:

..ﬁtﬂéney f-ox:{ainté \ ,}u .

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

R e a2t et e s Bl i A ,._........-_....._-T——



UNITED STATES BISTRICT QOURT FOR THR
FORYHERM DISYRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amarics,

o St e S

Flatntifs,
. . tivil No. 50lk
5 | SR
Dofendant. ) BEC -7 1950
JUDOMENT Clok, D6, it

on this __?_‘z_t day of Desember 1980, tha abeve-entitled action ecxing
on for hearing, the plaintiff, appsaring by Redney G. Buckles, Azsisbant U, 3.
Atternay for the Northern Distriat of Oklahoma, and the defendant sppearing
not, the Court finde thet defendant was duly served with swmugms herein more
than 20 daye prier te this date, and having failed ta appear, or answer, is
and sheuld be sdjwdged in defumit.

The Coeurt farther finds that all silegations of plaintiff's cem-
plaint are trus; that defendsnt is indeblted te plaintifi im the smount ef
$1,632.hli, pins interest, after sllowance of all just oredite and setwoffs)
and that a balanece remains of $1,632.L) dwue the plaintiff fer which judgment
gheuld be randered sgalugt the defendant.

The Court further finds that plefntiff has fiied herein an uffi.
devit stating that defendant is not in the military, or navel, service of
the United States end is met an infant, or an incoxpetent, which is found
to be trus.

THEERFORRE, IY 1S ORDERED, ADJUDUED, AND DECREED BY the Ceurt that
thts plaintiff beve jwdgment againat the defendavt, Phyllis J. Newport, a/k/a
P. J. Newport, for the sm of $1,632.Lk, with interest thereen frem Jumpary 21,
1960, wntil paid, at the rate of six per cent (65) per ammm, and for the costs

.
United Nister District .

of this action.

s G Tt 7+ C e ez [T P ———— B e



UNTTED S7ATES DIBTRECT COURT FOR THE
NOREMERN DISTRIOT OF OKLAROMA

United Btates of Americs,

)

1ibelant,
e Civil No. 5049
151 Cames of yuliow acd vhite Unpopged
Fogoam ia one, o and four-pound Pags
mgs {wkite); B7 Camos of 24 coe-pound FILED
B 5 5 Cuees of 6 four-pound
Mags (White m - a&":ﬂ o
Go., Intlempolis, Indtuns #es" (Case)
Tdiaen Go-; Tno. &M Indlanspolies NOBLE C. HOOD
- Cierk, U, 8. District Court

DEGHER OV CONTROSUATTOH

On the 27tk dey of October, 1960, & Lilel of Informmtion agsinst Lhe
abowe-deseribed articls was filad ¢ belalf of the Ustbed Stetes of America.
The libel siieged that the srticle proceeded ngatnst is & food vhich was
hald for sale sfisr shipmas in intaretete comree in vislsties of the
Pedaznl Foax, Drug eod Commatic Aot sod is edilbtereted while hald for aele
aftor shipmest within the mesuing of seid Act, 21 U.8.0. 348(a}(3) in that
itmﬂshﬁl&wwhmbﬁtﬁl@ﬂmtgmwmmm
theweln of insects snd inssct exsreda,

s aforessid ertislie is in pogsussion of Dlawend Trensfer and Stormgs
Warehouse, Sth & Yorktowm, Tulss, Oklabome, or ¢lsevhere, within the Juris-
diction of this court.

Tt sppearing that pooosss was duly issued and retaroed accoxding to
lmv, actios of the meisure of the ebove-described articls wes glven socord.
ing to law, sod no perecus hawe spprared or Laterposed s claim bafore the
retun dey nemed in muxh prooess;

WO, THENEPORE, on motdon of Robert 8. Hirleay, Uniied States Attormmy,
for tive Nowthern Mistrict of Cklahage, IT IS ORDEHED, ADJUDGER, AND IBCRERD
that the dufeults of all persons be sad the soms sre eutered berein, and



The Covrt bedng fully advised in the jremises, IT IE PUREMER
ORIERED, ADJUIGED, AND DECIGED on like motion thet the above-dmecribed
srticls i adulitereted whilo held for eale after shipmeot in interstate
commerce within the masning of the Fedmral Food, Drug, sad Commstic Act,
22 u.a.c._ F2(a){3) tn that 1t conststs wholly or in part of s £L1thy
meefmmmrmmmmmmm,
and ie condewmed as forfelted to the United fitates, ond the United States
Marshal in and for the NHorthern Distrist of (ilahows do forthwish destroy
the sae and mmie return of his mction to thls court.

-4
DATED this /

h v ——s

duy of Deossfoer, 1060.

- - p—— e v 5 e — e b



Cvgy

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

?
Plaintiff } CIVIL NO. 460k

)
vs. )
: )

18.28 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Fi L ED
Situate in Creek, Pawnee, and Tulsa )
Counties, Oklahoma, and W. T. Selvidge,)

t L8} ’

=) al, and Unknown Owners g DEC 12 1950

)

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION  Cieck, U1, 5. Distric: - wect

As to Tract No. B-268

This cause comes on for disposition of the stipulation of
United States of America, plaintiff, and Georgia L. Lang,defendant, on
this_J A day of (D p&mka 195 0. The Court, having been

advised by Perry A. Krohn, Assistant United States Attorney, of Oklahoma,
finds that:
I
This Judgment applies only to Tract No. B-268.
1T
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.
III
Service of process has been perfegted ac provided by Rule 714
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on all parties defendant in this
cause who have a claim or interest in Tract Ma. B-268.
Iv
The Acts of Congress, set out in Paragraph 2 of Complaint filed
herein, give the United States of America the right, power, and aunthority
to condemn for public use this tract ss the same is described in Schedule
"AY attached to such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on January 23, 1959,
the United States of America has filed its Declaration of Taking of such
deseribed tracts, and title thereto should be vested in the United States

of America.



v
On Jamuary 23, 1959, there waz deposited in the Registry of
this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of Tract No. B-268
the sum of $550.00, which sum has heretofore been distursed;to the land-
owner by Order of this Court dated September 29, 1960.
VI
On the date of taking, the tiftle to the estate taken in said
Tract No. B-268 was vested in Georgia L. Lang, and she is entitled to receive
the entire-award of just compensation on such tract.
VI
The defendant, Georgia L. Lanz, and the plaintiff, United States
of America, have entered into a stipulation as to just compensation for
these tracts, wherein the parties have agreed that the sum of $700.00,
inclusive of interest,
/shall be just compensation for such defendant?s interest in the estate,
as described in the Declaration of Taking, taken by the United States of
America in this iract, including all improvements on the premises, and
such stipulation should be approved.
VIII
A deficiency in the deposit of compensation for this tract will
be created by this Judgment and a balarce will be due the landowmnier,
Georgia L, Lang, as follows:

Stipulation as to Just Compensation
for such OWNET ...ssrrvasnans ..,,....."........?$?00-00

Deposit of estimated compensation
for benefit of such OWNBY +vuavseese-$550.00

Disbursed to such owner by
Order of this Court of

September 29, 1960 «rereecnans vesreass $550,00

Balance of Just Compensation due

SUCH OWHEY ssessronssanes Cerirsrseanss veeaeanaes$150.00

Deposit deficiency «eeesencsres tesesesesnnsassse$150,00
IX

Tt is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Ameriea has the right, power and authority to condemn for public
use, Tract No. B-268 described in Schedule A attached to the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking filed herein, ard sush tract, to the extent of the
estate indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein, is condemned and title thereto, including all

oy
£,

o+ et por AR e AT 5 B N et i 15

e e i 7 -



improvements on the premises, is vested in the Un’ted States of America,
and defendant, Georgia L. Lang, is forever barred from asserting any fur-
ther claim in the estate condemned in Tract No. B-268 in this case.
X

It ;g Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRIED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein as such tract
and the estate taken therein are described in the Declaration of Taking
and Complaint filed herein, is vested in Georgia L. Lang, and the stipulation
as to just compensation for the estate taken in Tract No. B-268 is hereby
confirmed, and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just com--

pensation for her interest in such tract.

XI
T+ is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff,
United States of America, shall pay into the registry of this Court for
the benefit of the landowner, Georgia L. Lang, the deficiency amount of
$150.00. Upon deposit of such deficiency, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse to Georgia L. Lang the bslance of just compensation due her of

$150.00, being inclusive of intersst.

@mZ/

UVITED ATES DISTRICT E

APPROVED:

/5 @m/%

FRRY /. KROHN

A951stant United States Attorney



o

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUET FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff,
VE. Civil No. 462k
18.28 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek, Pawnee, and Tulse

Counties, Oklshoma, and W. T. Selvidge,
et al, and Unknown Owners,

EILED

DEC 12 1960

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOTD

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION Clork, U S. Distrler et

A8 to Tract No. B-278

This cause comes on for disposition of the stipulation of
United Statee of Americs, plaintiff, and Katie Bookout, defendant, on
this M day of 5!22@2 Ldad P 196é. The Court, having been
advised by Perry A. Krohn, Assistant United States Attorney, of Oklahoms,
finds that:
I
This Judgment applies only to Tract No. B-276.
II
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.
I1I
Service of process has been perfected as provided by Rule 71A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on all parties defendant in this
cause who have a c;aim or interest in Tract No. B-278.
v
The Acts of Congress, 5et out in Paragraph 2 of Compleint filed
herein, give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use this trect, as the came is described in Schedule
"A" attached to such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on January 23, 1353,
the United States of America has filed its Declaration of Taking of such
described tracts, and title thereto should be vested in the United States

of America.

o e e e v ek



v
on January 23, 1959, there was depositecd in the Registry of this
Court as estimated compensation for the taking of Tract Ho. B-278, the sum
of $7,650.00, which sum has heretofore been disbursed to the landowner by
order of this Court dated July 2, 1959.
Vi
on’the date of taking, the title to the estate taken in said
Tract No. B-278, was vested in Katie Boockout, 4. E. Bockout and Mazie Irene
Bookout, and Katie Bookout is entitled to receive the entire award of Just
compensation for such tract as assignee of the interest of A. E. Bockout
and Mazie Irene Bookout, under the terms of the Motion for Distribution,
filed July 2, 1959, for Tract No. B-278, herein.
VII
The defendant, Katie Bookout and the plaintiff, United States of
America, have entered into a Stipulation As to Just Compensation for this
tract, wherein the parties have agreed that tha sum of $7,650.00, inclusive
of interest, shall be just compensation for the estate taken in Tract No.
B-278, as such tract and the estate taken therein are described in the
Declaration of Taking herein, payable by the United States of America in
this tract, excluding therefrom the improvements heretofore acquired by
the Declaration of Taking filed in this cause as to said Tract No. B-276,
and reserving to the defendant, Xatie Bookoubt, the right to remove all
improvements situated on Tract No. B-278, without deduction therefore, from
the finsl judgment awarding just compensation in this cause.
VIIT
No deficiency in the deposit of compensation for thils tract will
be created by this judgment.
IX
It is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public
use, Tract No. B-278 described in Schedule ™A" attached to the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking filed herein, and such tract, to the extent of
the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein, is condemned and title thereto, excluding
therefrom, all improvements on the promises, is vested in the United States
of America, and the defendants, Katie Bookout, A, E. Bookout and Mazie

Irene Bockout, are forever barred from asserting any further claim in the



estate condemned in Tract No. B-278, except all right, title and interest
of the defendant, Katie Bockout, in and to the improvements located thereon.
x

Tt is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the astate taken herein as such tract
and the estate taken therein are described in the Declaration of Taking
and Complaint filed herein, is vested in Katie Bookout, and the Stipulaticn
As to Jugt Compensation and For Exclusion of Property, as to Tract No.
B-278, is hereby confirmed, and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the

award of just compensation for her interest in such tract.

L 22( 4561455&;:5::::
UNIHED STATES DIS JUDGE

APPROVED:

o, 4R

PERRY A}/ KROON
Assistant United States Attorney




3 2R

THE UNTTED STATH: LISTRCT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTHICT OF OKLAROMA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff, CIVIL NO. 4793

V5.

Less, Situate in Pawmee, Creek,
and Tulsa Counties, Oklshoma,
and Tom Stanford, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
:
196,20 Acres of Land, More or % . F:l L: E D
)
{ DEC 12 1960
)i

Defendants.
NOBLE C. HOOD

U. . District et
JUDGEMENT ON STIPULATISﬁErk'
As to Tract No. F-606-E

This cause comes on for disposition of the stipulation of
United States of America, plaintiff, and G. D. Shoumake and Cloya Mae
Shoumake, his wife, defendants, on this [M’L,day of JM&L,
196:22. The Court, having been advised by Perry A. Krohn, Assistant
United States Attorney, of Oklahoma, finds that:

I
This Judgment applies only to Tract No. F-606E.
II

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

IIT -

Service of process has been perfected as provided by Rule 71A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on all parties defendant in this
canse who have a claim or interest in Tract No. F-606E.

v

The Acts of Congress, set out in Paragraph 2 of Complaint filed
herein, give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use this trect,as the same is described in Schedule
"pn attached to such Complaint. Pursusnt thereto, on October 28, 1959,

of Taking
the Umited States of America has filed its Declaration/of such described
tracts, and title thereto should be vested in the United States of

America.



v
On October 28, 1959, there was deposited in the Hegistry of
this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of Tract No. F-806E,
the sum of $250.00, which sum has heretofore been disbursed to the land-
owner by Order of this Court dated June 15, 1960.
VI
On the date of taking, the title to the estate taken in said
Tract No. F-606F was vested in G. D. Shoumake and Cloya Mae Shoumake, his
wife, and they are entitled io recelve the entire award of just compensa~
tion on such tract.
VII
The defendants, G. D. Shounske and Clcya Mae Shoumake, and the
plaintiff, United States of America, have entered into a stipulation as
to just compensation for these tracts, wherein the parties have agreed
inclusive of interest,
that the sum of $500.00; shall be just compensation for such defendants®
interest in the estate as described in the Declaration of Taking, taken
by the United States of America in this tract, including all improvements
on the premises, and such stipulation should be approved.
ViIT
A deficiency in the deposit of compensation for this tract will
be created by this Judgment and a balance will he due the landowners,
G. D. Shoumake and Cloya Mae Shoumake, his wife, as follows:

Stipulation as to Just Compensation
for such oWner .........ceeceeinrnrenns veelb500.00

Deposit of Estimated Compensation
for benefit of such owrer.,.........5250.00

Disbursed to such owner by
Order of this Court of
June 15, 1960, .., . 0eversnnonssanss5250.00

Balance of Just Compensation due

SUCH OWNBT a cssrssnuaosnnsranrovronsornnsnssa5250.00
Deposit deficiency....... Cemeseersrannseaaes$3250.00
IxX

It is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public
use, Tract No. F-608E described in Schedule "A" attached to the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking filed herein, and such tract, to the extent of
the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes described in the Decla-

ration of Taking filed herein, is condemned and title thereto, including all

-
2



improvements on the premises, is vested in the United States of America,
and defendants, G. D. Shcumake and Cloya Mae Shoumake, his wife, are
forever barred from asserting any further claim in the estate condemned
in Tract No. F-606E in this case.
i X

It is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein as such tractr
and the estate taken therein are described in the Declaration of Taking
and Compiaint filed herein, is vested in G. D. Shoumake and Cloya Mae
Shoumake, his wife, and the stipulation as to just compensation for the
estate taken in Tract No. F-606E is hereby confirmed, and the sum therein
fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for their interest in
such tract.

XTI

it is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff,
United States of America, shall pay into the registry of this Court for
the benefit of the landowners, G. D. Shoumake and Cloya Mae Shoumske, his
wife, the deficiency amount of $250.00. Upon deposit of such daficiency,
the Clerk of this Court shall disburse to G. D, Shoumake and Cloya Mae
Shoumake, his wife, the balance of just compensation due them of $250.00,

being inciusive of interest.

/8 forgee T &

UNITED 4TATES DISTRICT JWDGE

APPROVED:

50 ooy 4 JEri.

PERRY A.
Assistant United States Attorney

i e o e i e -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE \___‘4_;4, U. S.

iLE 2

DEC 15 1860

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vae.

" 699,00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,

and Simpson-Fell Oil Company, et al,

and Unknown Owners,

Civil Action No. 4894

Tracts Nos. 5730=E, 5730-F,

5729-B, 5720-H, 5720-9, 5719-164,
5720-10, 5720-10d, 5729-9a, 5729-2,
5720-10c, 5719-16b, 571916,

5720-10b, 5720-d, 5720-N,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
%
) 5729-41, and 5729-C

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

- 42 ' day of Decenmber,

1960, upon application of the Flalntiff for entry of & Judgment on a

THIS matter comes on for hearing this

Stipulation filed herein and the Court being advised by Hubert A. Marlow,
Assigtant United States Attorney, for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
finds that:

A Stipulation between the United States of America and Forest OLl
Corporation, and defendant herein, vas filed herein on December 12, 1960.

The Defendant, Forest Oil Corporation, incurred expenses in the amount and
for the ressons set forth in the Stipulation for which it is entitled to be
pald by the Plaintiff herein and such Stipulation should be approved.
Approvael of this Stipulation creates & deficiency in the deposit of estimated
compensation in this cese in the total sum of $853.20.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDCGED AND DECREED, that the Stipulation
designated herein ebove, be and hereby ia spproved. The United States of
Awerica shall deposit in the Reglstry of this Court the sum of $853.20, and
when such sum has been deposited, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse such

sum to Forest 0il Corporation.

| By H Timge

T URLTED GIATES DISTRICT JUDGE

.ﬂ%gﬁ‘ ,,@Z:

o R o e ot 21



FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DEC 16 1950
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

Everstt Qene Allen, & minor, etc.,
by and through hls father and
next Criend,-w#illism R, Allen,
Plaintiff,
VE. Civil No. 9035

Williem T. Collins Shows, Ino., &
Minnesota Corporation, et al.,

Defendants.
ORDER HREMANDING

The motion of plaintiff to remand this sult tc the
District Court of Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, came OhLi
for hearing before the court, the Honorable Royce H. Suvage
presiding, on this 16th day of December, 1100, purguant 1o
regular setting and notlice to parties, and the Court having
neard the argument of eounsnel, and veing fully advised, upon
sonsideretion entered an order remanding the cauae to the
District Court of Tulsa County, State of Ok lahoms .

1T 1S ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the motion of
plaintiff to remend this cause to the pistrict Court of Tulse
County, uklahoma, he and it 1s hereby sustained and the cause
18 pemanded to the District Court of Tulss County, Oklahoma
for further proceedings.

Dated at Tulss, Oklahoma, thiz 16th day of

Degcember, 190,

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

B //Zd—x w7 'WJA.,
Y 3 # 3t f%epu_ﬁ,__,y -

e e ey iy = et e



UNITED STATES DISTHICT COURT FOR THE
NGRTHERN DISTHICT OF OKLAHO¥A

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
Plaintiff, )
G- )
18,26 ACHES OF LAND, MOEE j CTVIL NO 462}

, i AN M } -
OR LESS, SITUATE IN CREEK, ) FILED
PAVNER AND TULSA COUNTIES , )

OKLAHOMA, AYD V., T. SELVIDOE, )
T AL, AND UNKNOWN OWNERS, |
! . ’ Defendants. ) DEC 21 1960

{4z to Trmot No. B-269)

Now on this _Z_Z__E.ﬁ,daonf fLlec , 1960, this matter comes on
for alqponialon on spplication of the plaintiff, United States of Amerdos
for entry of Judgment on stipulation agreeing upon just compensation,
arid the Court, after having examined the filéu in this sction and being
adviged by counsel for pleintiff findw:

11
_ The Court hag jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this sotion.,
IIT

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemmed in Trast
No, Bw269, as such estate amd tract is desaribed in the Declaration of
Taking filed in Civil Action hé24,

IV .

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or
by publioation notice an provided by Eule 71 4 of the Federal Eules of
Givil Frocedure on all parties defendent in thie cause whe are interested
in the mubjeot tract.

v

The Aote of Congreas set out in the Complsint herein glve the
United Ststes of America the right, power and authority to condemn for
public use the estate desoribed in Parsgraph 111 herein. FPursuant there-
to, the United States of America has filed its [eclaration of Taking of
auch described property and title thereto should be vested in the United

States of America.
VI
On the filing of the respective Declaration of Taking, there

wae deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compengation
for the taking of ocertain estate in the subject tract, certalin sums of

€ s

e A, bt AL T



noney, and certain portions of these deposiis have been disbtursed as set
out in Parsagraph XIII below.
Vil
Oon the date of taking these actloms, the cwners of the estate
taken in the mb__:}mt’ traot wers the peraone whose names are showm in
Paragraph XIII below. Such named defendants are the only persons angertw
ing any interest in the estate teken in susch tract, all other persons
having elther disolaimed or defsulved, and such named defendants are
entitled to min the just compensation for the estate taken.
VIIX
A Stipulation for Exclusion of Properiy, executed by certain
ones of the above named owaere and the United States of Amerioa, has been
filed herein excluding from the taking in thls omee certain lmprovement s
gitunted on subject tract and agreeing to the reduction of the total
compengation by the salvage value of such improvements es shown in
Paragraph XII1I below, and such stipulation should be approved .
X
The owaers of the subject tract has exeouted, with the United
States of America, Siipulations ss to Just Compensation, wherein they
have agreed that Just compensation for their interest in the eastate
condemned in such tract is in the smount shown as compensation in

inclusive of interest,

Paragraph XI1I herein, and such stipulations should be approved.
x -

Tt is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Tnited
States of Americs hss the right, power, and authority to confdean for
public use the tract named in Faregreph III herein, as such traot 1is
partioularly desoribed in the Complaint snd Dsclaretions of Taking filed
hereins and sush tract, to the extent of the sstate indicated and for
the uses and purposes desoribed in suoh Dealaration of Taking, with the
exupbiém of the property excluded in Paragraph XII hereln, ere condemed
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America end all
defendents herein and all other persons interested in such estate are

forever btarred from asserting any claim thereto.

o et A e 1 1 P



XI.
It 1s Purther ORDEBED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the tract named
in Parsgraph 1II herein, were the persone whose names appeser below in
Paragraph XIl, and the right te just compenasation for the respective
estate in these tracts im vested lu the parties so nemed, as their
respective interests appear therein.
XI1
it is Further ORDEBRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
Tfor Exolusion of Property, referred in Paregroph VIII above, ia confirmed;
the improvements covered by such stipulation are excluded from the taking
herein, and title thereto remains vested in the defendant owners,
XI5
It is Further ORLERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compengation mentigned in Paragraph IX above are hersby
confirmed snd the sums therein fixed sre adopted as the awards of juat
compensation for the estate gondemned in subjeot tract es follows:
AMARD QF JUST COMPENSATION:
By Stipulation with Fred M. Lang.....$6,450,00
Less salvege value of improvements

exﬁludad’..o-l-nnooooa--cn.o--t-nnoo.n__ﬁiﬂﬁﬂﬂ
§6.000.00

Total award of just compensmtion for
ﬂubJth tract’-i..odtill.l...lIII!I.-.OQ.CII.II..I!.II 6’000'00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation -
f&f lubJGQt tract'.o---lcocultbvlioi-lniouuococoulooh’ 6;900.00

Depoalt Defialmuy.t............CQ!I..I.....Ol.Ii.IDIl Nm

Pred M, Lang, share of ahﬂﬂﬂ.-.-....-........-.....-..Qé.ﬂﬁﬂaﬁﬁ
Disbursed to owner by Prior PBer...cecsveseecacasarona S5.540,.00
Bﬂl&nce duﬁ to Fred Ht Lang'ntooic--toooouo-0-0!0--lnt ==é§gﬂgg

Xy
It is Further OBDRRED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Clerk of
this Court shall disburse to Fred M. lLang the smount on deposit for
said tract No. B~269l......-......a-.-n-.o..--..-...o...--..ﬁhﬁﬁbuoo

’) wif &7
flogee K Scnere
UNITED BTATES DISTHICT '

‘étjuxéé;;éij 2i;;;Avjxh

Attorney for Defendant




UNITER STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

HORTHMERN DISTRICT OF OXLANGMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
: Plaintiff, )
Tves ) CIVIL NO. 4624
)
18,28 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, )
SITUAYE IN CRREX, PANMEE AND TULSA ) FILED
COUNTIES, OKLANONK AMD W, T. SELVIDGE, )
ET AL, AMD GHKKOWN OWMERS, )
Defendantes. ) DEC 21 1960
JUPGNENT CINE%LE C. HOOD
: erk, U, 8, .
(As to Tract Mo. C-344) 8. District Court
I

Kow on this ) 2/ ﬁ'any of <., 1960, this matter comes on for

disposition on application of the plaintiff, United Btates of Amdrica,
for antxy of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just Mi.on,lnd
the Court, having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:
IX
The Court has jurisdiction of the partiss and the subject matter
of this agstion,
IIx
This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tiract No.
C-344, as such eatate and tract is d-mi.l_ud in the Ueclaration of Taking
filed in Civil Action 4624.
Iv
farvice of Process has besn perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71 A of the FPaderal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defandant in this cause vho are interested in the
subject tract,
v
The Acts of Congress sst out in the Complaint herein give the
United Btates of America the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the estate described in Paragraph IIX herein. Pursuant thereto
the United Btates of Americe has filed its Declaration of Taking of such

described property and title thereto should be vested in the United States

of America.



Vi
On the filing of the respective Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of certain estate in the subject tract, certain sums of money, and
certain portions of these deposits have hean dishursed as sat out in Para-
graph XII1 below.
vii
Oon the date of takxing these actions, the owners of the estate
taken in the subjsct tract were the persons whose names are shown in
Paragraph XIDbelow, Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the mstate taken in this tract,
VIiI
A Stipulation for Sxclusion of Property, executed by certain ones
of the above named owners and the United States of America has besn filed
Nerein excluding from the taking in thie case certain improvements situated
on subject tyact and agreeing to the reduction of the total compangation
by the salvage value of such improvements as shown in Paragraph XI1II,
balow, and such stipulation should be approved,
IX
The owner of the subject tract have each and all executed, with
the United States of Americoa, Stipulation as to Just Coupensation, whersin
they have agreed that just compensation for thaeir intarest in the estate
condemned in such tract is in the amount shewn as compsnsation in Para-
inclusive of interest,
graph XIII berein, /and such stipulation should be approved.
X
It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for publie
use the tract named in Paragraph III herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declarztion of Taking filed herein; and such

tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes

ﬂﬂ“ﬂ fo ik N

.t e e - e .



XI
1T 18 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estate condemned nerein in the tract named
in Paragraph I1I herein, were the persons whose names appear below in
Peragraph XIII, and the right to Just compensatlon for the respsotive
estate in this tract 1s vested in the parties sc named, as thelr
respective interest appear therein.
XIT
IT 15 PURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the S§ipulation
for Exolusion of Property, referred to in Peragraph VIII ebove, 18 con-
firmed; the improvements covered Ly such stipulation are exocluded from
the taking herein, snd title thereto remains vested in the defendant owner.
XIII
IT 18 FUSTHER ORDEHED, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation mentioned in Paragraph IX above are hereby ocon-
firmed and the sums therein fixed are sdopted as the awards of just com~
pensation for the estate condenned in subject tract as follows:

By stipulation with D, L. Selvidge..$3,070.00
Less salvege valus of improvesents
“em“..iildﬁootilll..!lllﬂ‘tiﬂtdn

$2,900.00

Total award of just ocoxpensatlon for
mbd”t tﬂat.«--n-ca--o.-o-»--...--...---o-.---;-‘?.?@aooo

Deposited as Estimated Competisation
for Bubjtcb ‘l‘.mot...u.....--.....---..........-.-W

DQFO".t l)eflcimy.......-u......-.....-.-.....’...Km

D. L. Selvidge share of amarl..ceceececsrcassnress§2,900,00
Disbursed t¢ owner by prior Orer....ccscecreess s o BaldRs00
Balance due to B. L. Selvidgt.c.ocvserrsaccsscssed 170,00
X1v
~ IT I3 FURTHER OBDERED, ADJUDGED AND LECHEED thaet the Clerk of
this Court shall disburse to D. L. Selvidge the amount of deposit for
said Treot No, C-344 the sum of.........$170.00,



APPROVED

o Py Al Hickn

Aasistant U, B, Attorney

@ « I A-g-—v—*;»—
Ledx

UNYTED ETATEE DISTRIOT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOATHERN DISTRIQCT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED 2TATES OF AMERICA, }
Pleintifr,

_ -8 i CIVIL NO. 4762
22%.11 ACRES OF LAND, MORE CR !
LESS, SITUATE IN CHEEK AND } Fi L ED
PAWNEE COUNTIES, OKLAHOMA, ANWD )
SELENA MARY OXIEP, ET AL, AND )
UNKNOWN OWNERS, ) DEC 21 1960
Defendants, )

NGBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

4 U DGHENT
(Ag to Tract No. C-343)

Now on this _éyféhny orAZgggung, 1960, this matter comes on

for disposition on application of the plﬁintirf, United States of Amerioca,
for entry of Judgment on stipulatlions agreeing upon just compensation,
and the Court, after having examined the files in this .action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:
11
The Court has jurisdiotion of the parties and the sublect
matter of this smction.
I1I
Thie judgment applies only to the estates condemned to Tract
No. C«343, as such estate and tract is desoribed in the Deaclarations of
Teking filed in Civil Aection No. 4762,
v
Servioe of Prooesz has been perfectad either personally or
by publiocation notice as provided by Rule 71 4 of the Federal Hulea of
Civil Prooedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse who are lnterested
in the subjeat traot.
v
The Actes of Congress set out in the Complaint herein give the
Unjted States of America the right, power and authority to condesn for
public use the estate desoribed in Paragraph [II herein. Pursusnt
therato, the United States of Amenice has f1l0d its Declaration of Taking
of such described property and title therate should be vestesd in the
United Simtes of America.
VI
On the fliling of the respeotive Declaratione of Taking, there
wag deposited in the Heglatry of this Court an estimated ocompensation for

the taking of certain estates im the subjeot tract. certain sums of mon?y




46d certain portions of these deposits have been disbursed as set out in
Paregrsph XIII below.
VIl
On the date of taking thease aoticns, the owners of the estute
taken in the subject trakt wers the parsons whose names sre shosn in
Paragraph XII1I \;elow. Such named defendants sre the only persons sssert-
ing any interest in the estate taken in such {raot, sll other persons
having either disclisimed or defsulted, and such naped defendents are
entitled to receive the Just compensstion foi the estate taken in this
tract.
VIII
A Stipulation for Exclusion of Property, exeouted by certalan
enas of the sbove named owners and the United Statesa of Amerios, hag
besn filed herein excluding from the taking in this case certaln luprove-
ments situated on subjeot tract and agreeing o reductien of the total
coopansation by the aslvage value of msuch improvements as shewn In
Paragraph XIII below, and such stipulation should be approved.
X
The owners of the subject traot have esch and all executed,
with the United States of Amerias, Stipulation ss to Just Compensatlion,
wherein they have agreed that Just compensation for thelr interest in
the estate condesmed in ;:325 ﬁ,‘;‘g? iﬁegﬁ tfhe anount shown as compensation
in Faragreph XIII herein, and such stipulation should be approved.
X
It is Therefore, CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, anﬂ authority to condemn for
public use the tract named in Paragraph II1 herein, as sugh tract is
#articularly described in the Complaint and Deolaration of Taeking filed
herein; and such tract, to the extent of the estete indicated and for
the uses and purposes desoribed in such Declsration of Teking, with the
exosption of the preperty excluded in Paragrahh XII herein, are condemned
and title thereto iz vested in the United Stetes of America and all

PO



other peraons intereosted in suoh estates are forever barred I[rom assert-
ing any olalm thereto.
X1
It 15 Purther ORDEBED, ADJUDJED AND DECEEED that én the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condenmged herain in the tract named in
Paragraph 11¥ herein, were the peraons whose names appesr below in Fara-
greph XIII, end the right to just compensation for the respective ewtate
in the tmact is vested in the psrties so named, ss their respeotive
hztarasta appear therein.
X1I
It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
for Emmatm of Property, referred to in Paragreaph VIII above, 1s
sonfirmed; the improvements covered by auch st jipulation are excluded
fros the teking herein, and title thereto remsins vested in the dealfendant
oWners. |
XIII
It is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DECEEED thuat the Stipulation
a® to Just Compensstion mentioned in Peragraph IX sbove are hereby
confireed end the sump therein fixed are adopted as the awards of .ﬁmt
compensation for the estate condemed in subjent tract as follows:

By stipulation with Fred Shaeffer sxd
mml nﬂrl‘ Bhﬂ.ff.l'-- "EESEEERNERE NN .'7|°65 poo
less salvage value of ilmprave-

‘moets mlmd'u-tcott-ittoonr--ia..ho tit

LG

Total award of just cospensation for
subjeot tﬂﬁtoo-hlno.‘_o-.a-c,-o--n--t-096’590t00

Deposited as Estiumated Cospensation
f“ mb;mt bugt.....-..‘....'..-'-.....‘ 6.500.90

msit Deficlmc}’ttn.ouno-a-oco.c-n--‘m._—

P f——_ e ——

Shaeffer et 2l., share of ewardi......$6,500.00
Disbursed to owners by prier order.... 5.935.00
Balanoe due to Shaeffer @teal.csescsss 36500
XTIV
It i¢ Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECEEED that the Clerk of
this Court shall disburse to Fred Shaeffer sxd Murliel Marie Shaeffer

e e o il R ARt A i e E ¢ e ————— MM n L ¢ e e p———in o =



the amount on depesit for said traot No. C-IM3.....cvceuseess $565,00

L P 7

%@m STATES DISTEICT JUDOR

APPROVED:

L0

/ ~/ /;/ e / A/) /{_—’ S

Assistent U. 5. Attorney

. g 3 ' '
. g - . . oy
S (u . ,{ ) ///] RV

Attorney for Defendant

S



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOHTHEBN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

URITED STATES OF AMERICA, }
Plaintiff, )
_ ¥R § CIVIL NO. k762
225.11 ACBES OF LAND, MOBE OR )
LES8, SITUAYE IN CREEK AND ) FILED
PANWEE COUNTIES, OKLAHOMA, AND }
SELENA MABY OSKIEF, ET AL, AND )
UNKNOWN OWNERS, )
Defendants. ) DEC 21 1960

NOBLE C. HOOD

{48 to Traot No., B-210) Clerk, U. S. District Court

I
Now on thiu_;&Lthsy of Aﬁgéiﬁz;. 1960, this matter comes on
for dispomsition on applioation of the plaintirf, United States of
Americe, for eatry of Julgment on stirulationa agreelng upon Just come-
pensation, snd the Court, after having examined the files in thie
action and being adviged by counsel for plaintiff finds:

1I
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject

watter of this actien.
III
This judgment applies only tc the estate oondemned in Traoct
No. B«210 as such estate and tract is desoribed in the Declaration of
Teking Tiled in Civil Aotien 4762,
iy ”
The Acts of Cangress set cut in the Complaint hereln give the
United States of America the right, power snd authority to condexn for
public use the estate desoribed in Paragraph III herein. Pursuant
thapeto, the United States of Americe has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such desoribed property and title thereto should be verted
in the United States of Amerioca.
v
Service of Profess has been perfacted either personally or by
publigation notice as provided by Rule 71 4 of the Federal Eules of
Civil Procedure on all parties defendent in this cause who are interested

in the subjeot tract.

o o o b v B TSR e e o o, e



VI
On the filing of the respestive Declaration of Tsking, there
wae deposited in the Beglatry of this Court as estimated oompensation
for the taking of certain estate in the subject tract, certain sums of
mnoney, and certasin portions of these aepolits have been disbursed as set
out in Parapgraph XII below.
VII
On the date of taking these notiona, the owners of the estate
taken in the subjeot trect were the porsons whose names are shown in
Paragraph XIX below. Such named defepdants are the only persons assert-
ing any interest in the estate taken in guch tract, all other persons
having either disoiaimed or defaulted, and such named defondants are
entitled to recelve the Just ccupensation for the estate taken in this
tract,
VIII
The owners of the subject tract have each and all sxecuted, with
the United States of America, 3tipulation as to Just Compensation, wherein
they.have agreed that just compenaation ror their 1ntoro?t in the estate
condenned in such tract is in the amount shown as aompennation in
inelusive of interest,
Faragraph XII herein,/and such stlpulmtion sheuld be approved.
X
Cortain defislenclies exist between the smount depogited an
estimated compsnsation for subject traot and the smount fixed by the
stipulation as just compensation, and the amount of such deficiencies
should be deposited for the benefit of the landowners. Such deflcliencies
are gst out in Parsagreph XII below.
| X
It is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condesm for
public use the treot ?ame& in Parsgreph III herein, as guch traot is
partioularly doaoribe& in the Complaint and Dealaration of Teking filed
herein; end such traot, to the extent of the estate indloated and for
the uses and purposes desoribed in such Deolaration of Taking, are
condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of Amerioa
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate

are forever barred from saserting any claim thereto.




X1

It is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estate gondemned herein in the tract named
in Paragraph 111 herein, were the persons whose names appsar below in
Pﬁragxaph X1y, and.thp right to just compensation for the respeotive
altaﬁe in this tract is vested in the parties 30 named, as their
regpectlive 1ntor;nts gppear therein,

. XiI

It is Purther OEBERED. ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the Stipulatlcn
as to Just Conpanlntion mentioned An Parsgraph VIII above are hereby
confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adoptad ss the awards of Just

compensation for the estate condemned in aubjeot tract as followa:

By stipulation with Joe WilBom.....35,500.00

Total award of Just ocompensation for
Btl'b.‘]éﬁt ﬁl‘lﬂtloi.-....--..-.m..-.o...---.-.....c.--*ﬁ,_’;ootﬁﬂ

- Deposlted as Estimated Compensation
for ’ubj‘ﬁt tr.ot'onqnunot-olrl-----oo..----nooo-c-cw

Deposi‘b Doflciomyc.....-......---....-..-.......-.-MM

sy ——

Joe Wilson, share of BUBTA L o vnscssrasesasannsnsess$5,500,00

Disbursed to owners by prior OFPAGrEL.usesrnssceess s 52000.00

Balenoe Aue to JOB WilSOMli.sesvacsssvssnssosconessf. 900,00

X111

It 1s Purther, ORDREED ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the reglstry of this Court to the
credit of Tract No, B~210, for the benefit of the landownera, the total
deficiency amount of $500.00., Upon deposit of thls sum the Clerk of
the Court shall dilsburae

To Joe Wilgon the #ul Of .eereressvsvsorreersesss$500,00

/ il
____—@-
"E§ DISTRICT JUDGE -

STAY

APPROVED:

& f, O [ puk

Assiatant U. 5. Attorney

/) ,
4 Cods ) e s

Attorney for Defendant

ST — [ + e AR e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOFTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Piaintiff, )
% civil Action No. k961
1,316.38 Acres of Land, More or Less, ; F i L. E D
)
)
)
)

Ve,

Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma,
and Tim Sharp, et al, and Unknown

Owners, DEC 21 1950
Defendants. NOBLE C. HOO!
J DG MENT Clerk, U. S. District Court

(a8 to Tract Ho. G-T1l)

On Hovember 28, 1960, this ceuse, as to Tract No. 0-7ll, come on
for trial, and the parties having waived a .jm, ‘the case vas tried to the
Court, before the Honoreble Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United States
Pletrict Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma., The plaintiff, United
States of America, appeared by Rodney G. Puckles, Assistent United States
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and the defendants, Glenn H.
Chappell, Panhandle Producing Corporstion, H. G. Goodbar and Colonial Royalties
Company, appeared by their attorney, Jack L. Rorschach, and the defendant,
Daniel M. Rice, appeared by his attorney, Willlax K. Powers. After hearing
the evidence and being fully sdvised in the premiees, the Cowrt finds:

L.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of the action. This jJudgment applies cnly _to Trect No. G-T1l, as such tract
is described in Schedule "A". and the plat attached to the Declaration of
Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of process has been perfected personally, as provided by
Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Cilvil Procedure, on all parties defendant
in this cauee wvho are interested in the subjJect tract.

3.

The Acts of Copgress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, apd emthority
to condsmn for public use the subject tract as such tract is particularly
deseribed in Schedule "A" attached to such Complaint. Pursuant thereto,
on July 8, 1960, the United States of Americs has filed its Declaration of
Taking of & certain estate in the subject tract and title to auch estate, as

set forth therein, should be vested in the United Statee of America.

e e bt st L et g S s Y e . sep———



h

On July 8, 1960, there was deposited in the Reglatry of this Court
as estimated compensation for the taking of the described estate in the
gubject tract, & certain sum of money, some of which has been disbursed, as
shown in Paragraph XII.

5.

At :t.he Pre-Trial Conference, held on November 10, 1960, all parties
hereto agreed, and this Agreement was approved by the Court, that juet compen-
sation for the entire estate taken in Tract No. G-Tll, es such estate is
set forth in the Declaretion of Teking filed herein, is the sum previocusly
deposited as estimated compensation aand that the issue to be tried by the
Court was to be a question of ownership of the estate belng taken.

6.

R. G. Goodbar and Pankendle Producing Corporation are the Joint
owmers of certaln oll fleld equipment located on Tract No. G~T11, which
equipment wos taken by the United States of Americe in this action and it
was etlpulated at the trisl by all parties that the value of this equipment
wes the sum of $2,050.00, that this smcunt was to be deducted from the amount
agreed and determined to be Just compensation for the entire estate taken,
and that the remainder was to be pald to the owner of the minerals &s just
compensation therefor. This Stipulation 1s approved and jJust compensation
for the taking of this equipment is found to be $2,050.00 to which R. G. Goodba
and Penhendie Producing Corporation are entitled in equal shares.

'

Daniel M. Rlce is the cwner of the entlre estate teken in Tract
No. G-T1l, less and except that equipment referred to in Paragraph 6, end as
such, is entitled to receive the Just compensation therefor, and pursuant
to the agreemsnt by all parties hereto at the Pre-Trial Conference and at the
trisl the amount of compensation due Daniel M. Rice ie determined to be
$4,384.00, which is the balance remaining of the amcunt deposited as estimated
compensation when the stipulated value of the equipment is subtrected therefrom.

8.

Colonial Royalities Company, Parhandie Producing Corporation,

Glenn H. Cheppell, Maude E. Chappell, R. G. Goodbar, end Mebel E. Goodbar,
executed on December 31, 1§59, a cantract of Option for Purchase of Minersl

Estate with the United States of Americs, vwhereln they warrasnted that they

2w



had title to the leasehold estate in Trazt No. G-711, and further agreed
upon the amount of compensaticn to be paid therefor by the United States of
America. It was detersined at the trial 4t o1 the date of executicn of
this contract, end upon the date of filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein these parties to this contract with the United States claimed title
fo the leasehold estate by virtue of an oll snd gas lease which hed previcusly
expired by it-s own terms, and that these parties on these dates had no
interest or title in the leasehold or wminerasl estate in this tract to support
the Option Contract, and therefore thie contract was void, of no effect
and imposed no cbligation upon any of the parties thereto.
9.

Those parties named in Paragraphs 6 anc T sbove, are, as set
forth therein, the sole owners of the estate and equipment taken in this
tract, and, as such are entitled to receive the Just compensation therefor;
all other parties defendant heving either discleined, defaulted, or been

speciticaldly fuund by the Court to have no interest in this tract.

X

it Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the United
States of Amsrice hee the righ%, power and authority to condemn for public
use Tract No. G-Tll, as such trect is described in Schedule "AY aktached
to the (omplaint and Declaratlon of Taking f£iled herein, and such tract, to
the extent of the estale indicated and for the uees and purposes described
in the Declaration of Takinz filed heraln, is condeaned and title thereto
is vested in the United Stsiec of America, ss of July 8, 1960, end all
defendants havein and &ll cther persons interested im guch tract are forever
barred from asserting any cleim thereto.

X1

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that on the date of
teking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the persons whose newes appear below in Parasgraph XII, and the right to
Just compensation for the estate condemned in this tract is vested in the
parties so named, ag thelr respective interesis appear therein.

XII
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the findings of

cownership and of just compensation referred to in Parsgrephs 6 and T shove

-3=-

e e v R o ¢t —————



are hereby confirmed. The sums shown below folleowing the designetion
"Court's Award of Just Compensation” are alopted ss the avards of Just

compensation for the estatec candemncd inm the sudject tract, to-wit:

TRACT NO. G-T11

Quner:
{Minerel Estate) Daniel M. Rice

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . . « » « » « o o o+ $4,384.00

Court's Avard of Just Compensation . . « « - « + « » « $4,384.00
-Deficiency..............‘... Rone

Total Award to Daniel M, Rice « + + « + « o « = « + « » $4,385.00

Amount Previocusly Disbursed to Daniel M. Rice . . . . . I, 384.00
Balance due Lo OWHEY . « « + o « o = o = o 4 None

Equipment Located on Trect No. G-T1l

Owners:

R. . Goodbar, and
Fenhiandle Producing Corporation, Jolntly

Deposited as Estimated Compensation . » + ¢ + = + + o » $2,050.00

Court's Award of Just Compensation . . « ¢« o « + & v » 2!050.00
Deficlency -« « « ¢ o ¢« o ¢ v v o o 5 o s o None

Total Award to R. G. Goodbar and
Parhandle Producing Corporation . - . . $2,050.00

Amount Disbursed to these OWDErs. + « » + + « +» o « » » $2,050.00

Belance due 1o OWHREXE + « « « ¢ + & a » o & & None

b & Beetitn,

United States Attorney

olim

i s e e i A RS Ot e T



UHTTED SPATRS DRUTRICE COURD FOR THE
HORGIPN DESYRICT GF ORLANOMA

United Btutes of Ammrios,

Vi . ivil Action No. k9Bh

Noody Wilcine, FILED
Defecdant.
DEC 27 1860

NOBLE €. HOOD

JUDGRENT Clerk, U, 8. District Court

In ancerdance with the findings of fact and sonolusions of lew exbored
baredn, Judgeent is hareby rendered in favor of plalutiff, Untted btates of
Americy, sgniust defendsmt, Woody Wilkine, in the sum of $40G.040.

I 19 THE PUATHER ORDER OF THE COURT tiai Gefendant, his agents and
smployees, be sad they bereby ave pemmmnantly enjodoed from osrrying oo the
businass of tuying iivestosk iR commerce &4 a desler, withio the asaning of
the Packers spd Stockysrds Act of 1L, e ssended and supplewented (T U.8.C.
181, et meq.), (1) without Deiag rogistessd with the Sesvetary of Agrisuiture
or viils his registration with the Secretery of Agrioulture is wader suspen-
sion, sad {B) vithout furnishing & wilid bond urswst to the regiremats of
the sct. Pladntiff shall recower Lis qosts bareis.

- AP e e n © e 3 e . AR ok St



URITED STATES DIMRIOT COURY FOR THE ~.

HORURMNRN RISUALCP GF OXADONA

Undtwd fteton of Averics,
Lidelant,
Civii Astlon No. hoBo

~
o e

6 Onrtons, more or less, wod
B calan, muve or lans, esch
phntug 12 one-pouné amrtons
of an i isbelsd fn pars:
{sartun) "Boffemnts Hi Protecn

gy margy adl Body Bullding FILED

Burbell 0c., Tork, Pas S60% DEC 27 1960

Pempaadent, ) NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, Disteict Court

dlatant ,

ORINR REMDVING OGRS FOR TRIAL 00 2HE UNIYED
ODATES TRNIRIOT OCUNT FOR YHE INSERYOT OF NEW

G motlon of the Ulaiment berein to remove this cause for trdal to the
United Seatas Detrict Gourt for the Metrict of Hew Jorssy, the dlmtrict of
ressonebie proxizity o the claimant's principal plese of business, pursusat
to Bectdon 304{a) of the Federal Food, Mrug, aod Commetis:le:,

IT I8 CHOERED that this ceuee e removed for trial %o the United fdtetes
District Court for the Matrict of New Jersay.

o m o, T il Ei R KA AL 1 s =

e e BN B o T L e



